Executive Manager: Jan-Robert Riise Governance and Law

Director: Christine Ferguson Corporate Services Department
Montfield
Burgh Road,
Lerwick, Shetland ZE1 OLA
Telephone: 01595 744550
Fax: 01595 744585
administrative.services@shetland.gov.uk
www.shetland.gov.uk

If calling please ask for
Louise Adamson
Direct Dial: 01595 744555
Date: 11 January 2018
Dear Sir/Madam
You are invited to the following meeting:
Planning Committee
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Lerwick
Thursday 18 January 2018 at 2pm

Apologies for absence should be notified to Louise Adamson at the above number.

Yours faithfully

Executive Manager — Governance and Law

Chair: Mr T Smith

Vice-Chair: Ms A Manson

AGENDA

(@)  Hold circular calling the meeting as read.

(b)  Apologies for absence, if any.

(©) Declarations of Interest — Members are asked to consider whether they have an
interest to declare in relation to any item on the agenda for this meeting. Any
Member making a declaration of interest should indicate whether it is a financial or
non-financial interest and include some information on the nature of the interest.

Advice may be sought from Officers prior to the meeting taking place.

(d)  Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2017 (enclosed)
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ltems

Local Reviews under Section 43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland)
Act 1997 (as amended) to be considered by the Planning Committee sitting as
Local Review Body:

1. Local Review Ref: 2016/434/PPF — LR30 - Demolish wall next to Fort, extend

existing store, change roof material, fit sign above door (retrospective), install
wooden gate: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR.
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Shetland

Islands Council

Guidance on Local Review under Section 43A of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to be considered by the Planning
Committee sitting as Local Review Body: Local Review Ref: 2016/434/PPF —
LR30 - Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof
material, fit sign above door (retrospective), install wooden gate: 8 Harbour
Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR.

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Introduction

The Planning Scheme of Delegations that has been approved by the
Council, as well as that which has been approved by the Scottish Ministers,
identifies the appropriate level of decision making to ensure compliance
with the 1997 Planning Act.

The Scheme of Delegations, following the hierarchy of development
introduced by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 which is at the heart of
the modernised planning system, provides that where a decision on an
application for planning permission for a local development (as defined in
the Hierarchy of Development) is to be taken it may, subject to certain
exceptions, be so by officers as have been appointed by the planning
authority.

A decision on an application for planning permission for a local
development that is taken by an officer (the appointed person) under the
Scheme of Delegations has the same status as other decisions taken by
the planning authority other than arrangements for reviewing the decision.
Sections 43A(8) to (16) of the 1997 Act remove the right of appeal to the
Scottish Ministers, and put in place arrangements for the planning authority
reviewing these decisions instead.

The Full Council resolved on 12 May 2011 (Minute Ref: 57/11) that the
remit of the Planning Committee be extended to include the functions of the
Local Review Body, who would review the decision taken.

Process

The procedures for requiring a review and the process that should then be
followed are set out in regulations. These have been followed in the
administrative arrangements that have been carried out for support of this
review in accordance with its being the intention that decision making by the
Local Review Body will follow a public hearing, although the Review Body
can still decide whether or not they wish to proceed on the basis of the
papers before them. In addition the Review Body can decide to set some
other procedures, such as a site visit (either accompanied or
unaccompanied). The procedure by which the case is to be reviewed
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2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

however should be confirmed by the Review Body before proceeding to
consider evidence.

If the Review Body decide as a preliminary matter, before parties begin
presenting their evidence, that a site visit will be necessary it can simply
adjourn without hearing evidence. If the site visit process is adopted only
those members of the Local Review Body that attend the site visit should
then take part in the subsequent decision making meeting. Any members
not present when preliminary matters are dealt with can still attend the site
visit and hearing provided they have been present when all evidence and
submissions have been made. Notice of the date, time and place of the
adjourned hearing session to follow the site visit may be announced before
the adjournment.

In respect of review in this case the applicant has indicated that in the event
the Review Body decides to have a site visit, although it is possible for the
site to be accessed safely, and without barriers to entry with it not being
possible to view the site entirely from public land, the applicant thinks the
Review Body would be unable to undertake an unaccompanied site
inspection because, as they explain, they (the applicant) “should be on site
to explain the practical aspects of my grievances. It gives the Review Body
a chance to see the existing drainage on site and position of wall etc.” It
should be noted however that an applicant is not permitted to address the
Review Body on the merits of the review during the site visit. Where the
Review Body decide to make an unaccompanied site visit the applicant is to
be informed of the proposal. Where the Review Body decide to make an
accompanied site visit the applicant and any interested party is to be given
such notice of the date and time of the proposed inspection as may appear
to the Review Body to be reasonable in the circumstances.

The Review Body is, where a decision has been taken that the review is to
follow the public hearing procedure, required to follow Hearing Session
Rules under Schedule 1 of The Town and Country Planning (Schemes of
Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013. In
doing so they are to confirm the matters to be considered and the order in
which persons entitled to appear are to be heard.

It has been the intention that such hearing sessions will be held in a similar
manner to the current Planning Committee, with the Planning Service Case
Officer presenting on the matters to be considered, followed by those
persons entitled to appear other than the applicant, followed by the
applicant, with its being the case that Members of the Review Body can ask
questions throughout the process. The hearing session can similarly
proceed in the absence of any person entitled to appear at it. The Review
Body should confirm this order and confirm the time each person entitled to
appear is to be afforded beforehand. During the administrative
arrangements that have been carried out the persons entitled to appear
have been informed that they will each be given a maximum of 5 minutes.

The Hearing Session Rules prescribe that the hearing shall take the form of
a discussion led by the local review body and cross-examination shall not
be permitted unless the local review body consider that this is required to
ensure a thorough examination of the issues. Persons entitled to appear
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2.7

2.8

are entitled to call evidence unless the local review body consider it to be
irrelevant or repetitious. The local review body may also refuse to permit the
cross-examination of persons giving evidence, or the presentation of any
matter where they similarly consider them to be irrelevant or repetitious.

The matters that are attached for the purposes of consideration by the
Review Body in this case comprise: the decision in respect of the
application to which the review relates, the Report on Handling and any
documents referred to in that Report (including: the planning application
form, and any supporting statement and additional information submitted,
and consultation responses and representations received prior to the
decision notice by the appointed person being issued); the notice of review
given in accordance with Regulation 9; all documents accompanying the
notice of review in accordance with Regulation 9(4); any representations or
comments made under Regulation 10(4) or (6); and any ‘hearing statement’
served in relation to the review.

In order to be able to give notice of their decision in accordance with the
regulations, the Review Body must be clear on the details of the
development plan and any other material considerations to which it had
regard in determining the application, and, where relevant: include a
description of any variation made to the application in accordance with
section 32A(a) of the 1997 Act; specify any conditions to which the decision
is to be subject; include a statement as to the duration of any permission
granted or make a direction as to an alternative; and if any obligation is to
be entered into under section 75 of the 1997 Act in connection with the
application state where the terms of such obligation or a summary of such
terms may be inspected.

planning committee.doc
J R Holden
Planning Committee: 18/1/2018
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Town and Country Planning (Scheme of Delegation and Local Review
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013

Local Review Under Section 43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning
(Scotland) Act 1997 (As Amended)

Regarding Planning Application Reference: 2016/434/PPF

Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material,
fit sigh above door (retrospective), install wooden gate

8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR

By Mellivora Capensis

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018



Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Contenis Page

Section 1. Planning Submission — 2016/434/PPF

Section 2. Statutory Advert

Section 3. Consultation Responses

Section 4. Report of Handling

Section 5. Decision Notice

Section 6. Condition 4 correspondence

Section 7. Condition 3 correspondence

Section 8. Condition 6 correspondence

Section 9. Notice of Review

Section 10. Representations received following Notification to

interested parties, and applicant comments

Section 11. Hearing Statements

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018



Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 1. Planning Submission — 2016/434/PPF

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018



SHETLAND ISLANDS G
SLNG
PLANHING "

Development Services 16 JAN 2017 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Planning Service Reference No:

Shetland Islands Council P?\jTTE?) ACTION Associated Application No:
@éaimmg = ggpigcatggﬁj-—-———_-_ [Lp (o OIS .| | Registration Date:

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997, AS AMENDED BY THE PLANNING ETC (SCOTLAND) ACT
2006, TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES) (SCOTLAND)ACT 1997,

[PLEASE READ THE NOTES FOR GUIDANCE BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM. IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THIS FORM IS COMPLETED CORRECTLY TO AVOID
DELAYS IN PROCESSING).

Saparate foons must be completed for applications {for House Alteratlons and Extenslons, Listed Building Consent, Conservation Area Consent, Advertisement
Conacent and other categories of application,

I/'We Apply To The Council For: Please tick relevant box

Full Planning Permission (FPP) M Renewal of Temporary Permission E]
Planning Permission in principle (PPP) [ ]  Variation of a planning condition(s}| |

Approval of matters specified in conditions {AMC) D

Reference number{s) of previous planning application{s)/permission(s] {if known)

Reference number{s} of proposal of Application Notice(s) (if applicable)

Have there been any pre-application discussions with planning? YES NO D
if yes, what type;
Telephone Letter Meeting e MCLV(/(
Pre-application officer's name: f
PP Dc}/(ﬂ /’/L-Lflﬁf-

The Application is considered to be a:

National Development D Major Development D Local Development EZT

Applicant’s Name only: s\ ¢ L L\WWORA CAPENS lSC’

Full Address or Location of Proposed Development piease include posicode
HARBOUR CouRT 8 HACBLUR STREET, LERLICLI

posTcope ZEL OLK

Existing Use of Land and/or Buildings please give details
ComMERCIAL  SToRAGE BUILDIANG D

Description of Proposed Development please specify what is being proposed
EXTEND EXISTING BL{!LD{\JQ By ADDING O
LEVEL AP LD EXTENS\ 0 N 1T CoRSERIATION
Vobu X N exdST “JH Y KA /()ILHL\ Tx.UUf‘ LS, VL; LJ(,L “/

CULLA LD SHEE(S> A> COVERING . [N Y ALL LA by
AT BouTH BAST WHERE |NALL 1S REMOVED . 24/1/17 ms.

-10 -



Residential Development

Number of dwelling houses proposed Site Area (hectares)

Commercialindustrial Development

Existing Proposed
(a) Site Area (gross) O.OILE  hectares S OISR hectares
(0} Manufacturing/Production area — sgm _ sgm
{c) Storage Area _G_O_. sqm ___8_(-2__ sqm
(d} Office/Ancillary Area . —_— s m
(e) Retail (Net Floor Area) e 50 M — sgm
(f} Intended hours of Operation . .._g.._._.. hrs ________5 days
{g) Types of vehicles and number of movements Na: __[____ TVPEL-\-/-’C}‘—\"-
{h) Presenl and proposed staff numbers Present _Q___ Proposad: Q______

Proposed Access Arrangements Please lick relevant boxes and note that such details are required for
PPP applications

Do you intend to: improve an existing access I:]

use an existing accass @/ form a naw access D

Parking

O Number of additional ’Cj

Number of existing parking spaces on site parking spaces proposed

Proposed Drainage Connections Please lick relevant boxes
Drawings indicaling whether disposal method proposals are new or as existing should be submitted
including location of outfalls, connections eic,

(a) Foul Drainage to public sewer m to existing septic tank l___l

to new septic tank with soakaway D to new septic tank with sea outfall D

(b) Surface Water - Please give full details and drawings

Public Sewer IZ[ Suslainable drainage system D

Other D

2014
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Proposed External Building Materials And Colour Finishes
WALLS -~ GREY CORRICGATED S

i ing SLATE ¢ =
Outside walls and roof covearing N MiNERAL FELT

Parking areas/Driveway surface
Landscaping
Windows / Doors LOcALLY  MADE  HARDED  DawiBle ala2én

Boundary treatment (fences, walls etc.) gy oo F L‘U\’(”E

E7

Hazardous Materials

Does the proposal involve the use, storage or manufacture of hazardous materials? Yes l___] No

If the proposal involves the use, storage or manufacture of any “hazardous materials’ {such as
liquified Petroleum Gas, Hydrogen, Liquid Oxygen, or any explosive) please give details and the
quantities in a covering letler.

Any other particulars to which the applicant wishes to draw attention

2014
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Regulations 15 (1). The Tewn & Country Planning (Bevelopment Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations
2008,

You must fillin an appropriate certificate of land ownership.

If you do not own all of the land or property to which this application relates, you must notify all
the owners and agricultural tenants at the same time as submitting this form.

if you are unable to identify relevant parties then please contact the Development Management
Service within the Planning Service by using the details at the end of this form.

A | hereby certify that: Piease tick one box

1. 21 days before the date of this planning application, the applicant owned all the land to which this '
application relates, i
or

2. The applicant has given notice to all persons who, 21 days before the date of this planning application, |:|
owned any part of the land to which it relates. They are:

NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS DATE NOTIFIED

B [ further certify that. Pleass lick one box

1. 21 days before the date of this planning application, none of the land formed part of an agricultural I__V_—l
holding
or
2. The applicant has given notice to every person who, 21 days before the date of this application, was D
a tenant of an agricultural holding. any part of which formed part of the application sile. These
persens are:
NAME OF TENANT ADDRESS DATE NOTIFIED
or
3. The land forms part of an agricuitural holding, but there are no tenants, D
2014
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Checklist Please tick all refevant boxes

| enclose 1 copy of this form

| enclose 2 sets of the necessary plans and drawings

| have completed and enclosed the land ownership certificates

{ enclose the necessary fee of £

l enclose 2 copies of a design statement (if necessary)

I enclose 2 capies of a design and access statement (if necessary)

Your application cannot be registered until all these documents and fee are received.
Failura to submit a8 PAC repori when necessary will result in the application being returnad.

COEERE

Applicant’s Details

ADDRESS e Member of Shatland islands Council
Clo 45 ST OLAF  STREET
LEMA i LEC

POSTCODE ZCl
TELEPHONE [
FAX

EMAIL

NAME M ELLLVORA  CADENSIS @ Please tick the box if the apphicant is an Elected ]

Agent’s Details

NAME VI LCAAEL  STERART Please tick the box if the agant is an Elected
ADDRESS ) Member of Shetland Islands Council
L5 T etAF STReeT

L Eed G
POSTCODE Z & | (& EMN

TELEPHONE
FAX R

]

Contact Details

ADDRESS AS ACENT

POSTCODE
TELEPHONE
FAX

EMAIL

-14 -
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You should check that you have completed questions 1-13 and the Land Ownership Certificates correctly.

You sheuld now sign the declaration below.

THEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION GIVEN BY ME IN THIS FORM IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. R _ : :

Signature of applicant/agent {delete where inappropriate ) KNS S
Date T \-7

IMPORTANT. ANYONE WHO KNOWINGLY OR RECKLESSLY MAKES A FALSE DECLARATION 1S LIABLE, ON CONVICTION,
TO A FINE OF CURRENTLY UP TO £2000,

Completed applications should be sent to:

Shetland Islands Council
Planning Service
Development Services

8 North Ness Business Park
Lerwick

Shetland

ZE10LZ

Telephone: 01595 744293
e-mail: planningcontrol@shetland.gov.uk
Visit: www.shetland.gov.uk

2014
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Neighbour Notification

Domestic Property

1. Owner. Hjaltland Housing Association, Flats 1-15 Excelsior Place,
Harbour Street, Lerwick.

Occupiers. Flats 1-15 Excelsior Place, Harbour Street, Lerwick.
2. Owner, Hjaltland Housing Association, Flats, 2 Harbour Street, Lerwick.

Occupiers  Flats, 2 Harbour Street, Lerwick.

Non-Domaestic Property

1. Owner. Hjaltland Housing Association, 2 Harbour Street, Lerwick

2. Owner. Lerwick Feuars and Heritors, ¢c/o Anderson & Goodlad, 52
Commercial Street, Lerwick.

Occupier  Cindys Hairdresser, 13 Harbour Street, Lerwick.
3. Owner WH & JG Manson, Mangaster, Shetland.

Occupier  Indian Ahar per Monjur Ibgal, 11 Harbour Street, Lerwick.

4. Owner Jim lvens
Occupier Dave Hammond, 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick.

5. Owner Voluntary Action Shetland, Market Street, Lerwick
Occupier  Car Park, Market Street, Lerwick.

6. Owner Fort Charlotte, Historic Environment Scotland, Longmore

House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH

SHETLAND ISLANDS COUNCIL.
PLANNING

19 DEC 201

PASS 70 ACTION
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SHETLAND ISLANDS CQUNCIL
PLANNING

16 JAN 2017
ASTION

PASSTO

1iKmm

!

i
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I
|

Reddal Hill Road, Cradley Healh, West Midland

E£ngland B64 5JF.

Heavy Duly galvanized automalic gate caich
el 01384 566086

by Eliza Tinsley & Go. Ltd.
Fax: 01384 411743, or equivalent.

Gate stope 1o be scrawed 1o gale post using 75mm stainless

sleel screws at 150mm centers.

{A) 100x100mm gats post.

{B) 18x25mm gate chack.
All timber to be rough sawn european larch or approved.

Heavy Duly stainless steel gate hinge and lockable catch.

Al imbers to be approved grade D30.
{C} 18X160mm gate frame member.
Grade C20 concrate base foundation,

{D} 18x25mm gate pales.

SPECIFICATION:
i Base of posts lo be coated with bituman depth 400mm.
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ELEVATION OF GATE Scale:1:20.
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Title: Timber Gate Detail.
Client: Mellivora Capensis.
Drg. no. A(GD}1

Date: November 2016.

SECTION Scale:1:10.
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i PLAN DETAIL Scale 1:10,
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Subject:F\W: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

From: michael stewart_
Sent: 31 March 2017 10:

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management

Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale
| will leave the new plans at your office today.

These are as discussed at your site visit.

There are enough reclaimed slates saved to do the pyramidal roof.

| have shown the walls in grey corrugated sheeting.

The drains as existing and proposed are shown on a plan as well,

The drains already take the existing surface water as well as the roof water so the flat roof
extension will be using the same drains and will not increase the amount of water flowing into

theimn.

Regards

-22-



Michael

From: Dale Hunter@shetland.pov.uk <Dale. Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 23 March 2017 15:43

To:

Subject: FW: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

Thanks for meeting on site earlier in the waek.

[ have discussed the proposal with the Drainage Engineer about the details that would be looking for. |
would appreciate if you could mark on the site plan the drains that you showed me on site and drew a
line to show where each of them connect into the public system and confirm on the drawings that you
believe thare is capacity to cope with the surface water arising from the site. While SUDS are required
for new development, the proposed roof would not introduce more hard surface than there already is
on site and we would not require SUDS in this instance.

The Drainage Engineer highlighted that there may be difficulties at the Building Warrant Stage for the
proposed building with the regards to the method of connecting the proposed roof into the existing
surface water drainage and said it may be best to speak to Building Standards at this stage to prevent
issues in future. We wouldn’t be looking for that level of detail at the planning stage so | don’t think this
would affect the application.

i have discussed the proposed use of materials with my colleagues in the team. Given the prominence of
the roof within Harbour Street and the historic nature of the yard 1 would be unable to support the use
of the corrugated metal on the roof in that location. | would encourage you to maintain the original
slates on the pyramidal roof and alter the drawings to show that.

if you wish to discuss the above feel free to call on 01595 743963,
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Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
Planning Officer - Shetland tslands Council

01595 743363 - dale. hunter@shetland.gov.uk

8 North Mess, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE£1 0LZ

From: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent: 16 March 2017 09:55

To: 'michael stewart'

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,
Are you free from 1lam ioday? Sorry for the short notice.

Thanks

Dale

Sent: 15 March 2017 09:

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

-24 -
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Hi Dale, not today but anytime after 11AM this week or next.

Let me know what suits.

Michael

From: Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 14 March 2017 16:32

To:

Subject: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

| have been allocated the above planning application and I've started looking into it, Would you be free
this week to have a quick meeting on site to discuss the use of materials, the drainage arrangements
and the monument consent? I'm available all week except Friday morning.

Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
Planning Officer -~ Shetland 1slands Counci

01595 743963 - dale.hunter@shetland.gov.uk

8 North Ness, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE10LZ
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 2.  Statutory Advert

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 3.  Consultation Responses

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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From:Smith Colin@ Marine Planning

Sent:Wed, 15 Feb 2017 09:14:04 +0000
To:Development Management@Development
Subject:RE: Planning Consultation 2016/434/PPF

Background

This is an application to extend and existing store at Harbour Street, Lerwick.
The submitted plans do not include detail on drainage proposals. The application notes surface water
discharge to public sewer.

Comments

To comply with the Water Framework Directive the drainage design should include sufficient attenuation
to ai least reduce flows during 1 in 10 year rainfall events to the level which would have cccurred before
the development.

The plans do not show any drainage beyond noting the fitting of new downpipes from roof guiters. i is not
clear if all of the roof area will be collected and discharge on the east side of the building, or whether use
will be made of any existing or proposed drainage within the courtyard.

The proposals do not increase the amount of hard area within the site, aithough they may change where
water draining from the hard areas flows.

Given the site restrictions it would appear that any SUDs provision within the proposed site would have to
be provided by some form of underground water storage volume.

Ng details have been provided of the drainage system to be connected to. The application form notes
discharge te the public sewer although, given the likely age of drainage systems in the area, any below

ground pipework immediately adjacent to the site may or may not be public sewer, and may or may not
connect {o a sewer.

The capacity of the existing pipework would be a factor if a SUDs system was to be designed, and would
similarly also be required to show that a drainage layout without a SUDs system would not overflow.

Colin Smith

Planning Enginger

Shettand islands Council | Train Shetland | Gremista | Lerwick | Shetiand
Tel +44 (0)1595 744881

Email colin.smith@shetland.gov.uk

From: Development Management@Development

Sent: 09 February 2017 14:21

To: Sandison, Marie; Planning Flooding Drainage Coastal
Subject: Planning Consultation 2016/434/PPF
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Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning Ref: 2016/434/PPF

Proposal: Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material, fit
sign above door (retrospective), install wooden gate

Address: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR

Applicant: Mellivora Capensis

Date of Consultation: 9 February 2017

This e-mail is a formal consultation under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts. All
plans can be viewed on:

http://pa.shetland.gov.uk/online-applications/

The consultation period is 14 days, but if you have any queries please contact Marion Bryant,
Support Officer on development.management@shetland.gov.uk or 01595 744864,

Consuitation replies should be sent to: development. management@shetland.gov.uk.

We appreciate that it may not always be possible to give a full response within the 14 days. if
this is the case, please email development.management@shetland.gov.uk to indicate your
continuing interest in the proposal.

If there are any problems with the e-consultation process, please get in touch,

lain McDiarmid

Executive Manager - Planning Service
Shetland Islands Council

8 North Ness Business Park

Lerwick

ZE10LZ
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ARAINNEACHD
EACHDRAIDHEIL
ALBA

HISTORIC
ENVIRONMENT
SCOTLAND

Longmore House

By email to: Salisbury Place
development.management@shetiand.gov.uk Edinburgh
EH9 1SH

Environment and Planning Enguiry Line: IR
Shetland istands Council Lo el
Infrastucture Services

Granffield Qur ref: AMH/S0145/10
LERWICK Our Case ID: 201605927
Shetland Your ref: 2016/434/PPF
ZE1 ONT 22 February 2017
Dear Sirs

Town and Country Pianning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations
2013

8 Harbour Street Lerwick Shetland ZE1 OLR - Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing
store, change roof material, fit sign above door {retrospective), install wooden gate

Thank you for your consultation which we received on 14 February. We have assessed it
for our historic environment interests and consider that the proposals have the potential to
affect the following:

Ref Name Designation Type
MO0145 Fort Charlotte,Lerwick Scheduled Monument

You should also seek advice from your archaeology and conservation service for matters
including unscheduled archaeoclogy and category B and C-listed buildings.

Our Advice

We have considered the proposals and they do not raise issues of national significance.
However, plans provided with the application show a timber entry gate to the rear of the
property in close proximity to the curtain wall of the above monument. Further drawings
supplies suggest the stobs for the gate will be set into a foundation which extends wider
than the gate itself below ground level. The foundations for this gate may therefore extend
into the scheduled area of the above monument and if so Scheduled Monument Consent
(SMC) would be required for the works. We advise that the applicant contact us in advance
of the works to discuss the possible impacts on the scheduled monument In the first
instance they should contact Kevin Grant by e-mail at RS SEeEt '

telephone on |

Planning authorities are expected to treat our comments as a material consideration, and
this advice should be taken into account in your decision making. Our view is that the
proposals do not raise historic environment issues of national significance and therefore we
do not object. However, our decision not to object should not be taken as our support for
the proposals. This application should be determined in accordance with national and local
policy on development affecting the historic environment, together with related policy
guidance.

Historic Environment Scotland ~ Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH
Scottish Charity No. $C045925
VAT No. GB 221 8680 15
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Further Information
This response applies to the application currently proposed. An amended scheme may
require another consultation with us.

Guidance about national policy can be found in our ‘Managing Change in the Historic
Environment’ series available online at www,historicenvironment.scot/advice-and-
support/planning-and-guidance/legislation-and-guidance/managing-change-in-the-historic-
environment-guidance-notes. Technical advice is available on our Technical Conservation
website at hitp://conservation.historic-scotland.gov.uk.

Please contact us if you have any questions about this response. The officer managing this
case is Kevin Grant, who can be contacted by phone on SRR by email on

Yours faithfully

Historic Environment Scotland

Historic Environment Scotland — Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EHS 1SH
Scottish Charity No. SC045925
VAT No. GB 221 8680 15
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From:Grant K (Kevin)

Sent:Thu, 16 Mar 2017 12:13:56 +0000
To:Development Management@Development
Cc:michael stewart

Subject:Planning Application 2016/434/PPF - SMC

Dear Sirs,

We recently responded to a consultation on planning application 2016/434/PPF, (18 Harbour
Street Lerwick Shetland ZE1 OLR - Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof

material, fit sign above door (retrospective), install wooden gate[] (Our Case id 201605927).

We responded with comments that the works would require Scheduled Monument Consent. | can
confirm that the necessary consents are already in place {our ref. 300018659}. | can therefore confirm
that the applicant may proceed with the works and we have no further comments to offer on the
proposals.

Yours,
Kevin

Dr Kevin Grant | Casework Officer | Heritage Directorate

Mistoric Environment Scotland | Arainneachd Eachdraidheil Alba

Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH

www.historicenvironment.scot

Historic Environment Scotfand - Scottish Charity No. SG0459256
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Registered Address: Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH

HETORIC ARAINNEACHD
ERCCIASMMENT | EACHDRADHEN,
SCOTLAND ALHA

Historic Environment Scotland - Scottish Charity No. SC045925
Registered office: Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 ISH

A+

This e-mail does not form part of any contract unless specifically stated and is solely for the
mtended recipient.

Please inform the sender if received in error.
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From:Clerk to Lerwick Community Council

Sent:Tue, 7 Mar 2017 11:23:37 +0000

To:Development Management@ Development,

Subject:RE: Planning Consultation 2016/434/PPF - LCC - No objections

Dear Mr Mcbiarmid,

Planning Consultation 2016/434/PPF

At the March meeting of the Lerwick Community Council the above planning application was discussed
under minute ref 03/17/10, item 1.

| can advise that there were no objections, with regard to the application.

Regards,

Marie

Marie Sandison
Clerk

Lerwick Community Council

From: development.management@shetland.gov.uk [mailto:development.management@shetland.gov.uk]
Sent- 09 February 2017 14 21

Sub]ect Plannmg Consu!tatlon 2016/434/PPF '
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Dear SirfMadam,

Planning Ref: 2016/434/PPE

Proposal: Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material, fit
sign above door {retrospective), install wooden gate

Address: 8 Harbour Sireet, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR

Applicant: Mellivora Capensis

Date of Consultation: 9 February 2017

This e-mail is a formal consultation under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts. All
plans can be viewed on:

htip://pa.shetland.gov.uk/online-applications/

The consultation period is 14 days, but if you have any queries please contact Marion Bryant,
Support Officer on development.management@shetland.gov.uk or 01595 744864,

Consultation replies should be sent to: development. management@shetland.qov.uk.

We appreciate that it may not always be possible to give a full response within the 14 days. If
this is the case, please email development.management@shetland.gov.uk to indicate your
continuing interest in the proposal.

If there are any problems with the e-consultation process, please get in touch.

lain McDiarmid

Executive Manager - Planning Service
Shetland Islands Council

8 North Ness Business Park

Lerwick

ZE10LZ

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
www. avast.com
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From:Smith Colin@Marine Planning

Sent:14 Apr 2017 09:29:58 +0100

To:Development Management@Development
Cc:Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject:RE: Planning Re-Consultation 2016/434/PPF

Background

This is an application to extend and existing store at Harbour Street, Lerwick.

Revised plans have now been received which confirm the existing and proposed drainage arrangements
for the site.

Comments

The revised plans show the drainage layout being altered to make it suitable for the revised building
layout, but the existing connections to the public sewer being retained.

The proposals do not include any SUDs devices, but the total area being drained is not increased from
the existing layout and there does not appear to be any new drainage issues created by the proposals.
The continuing successful operation of the drainage as indicated will depend on maintenance and
clearance of the underground drainage, including lengths not adopted by Scottish Water and the
applicant should ensure that the drainage insialled leaves suitable access for inspection and clearance of
pipework.

There may be further drainage detailing needed to meet Scottish Water and/or Building Standards
requirements, and | suggest early consuitation with those bodies.

Although the proposals do not include SUDs drainage | would suggest that this is an application where
the risks from drainage issues are low and that this particular type and scale of development on this site
may be one where a departure from policy could be considered.

Colin Smith

Ptanning Engineer
Shetland Islands Council | Train Shetland | Gremista | Lerwick | Shetland

Tel  +44 (0)1595 744881

Email colin.smith@shetland.gov.uk

From: Development Management@Development
Sent: 13 April 2017 11:15
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To: Planning Flooding Drainage Coastal
Cc: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Planning Re-Consultation 2016/434/PPF

Dear SirfMadam,

Planning Ref: 2016/434/PPF

Proposal: Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material, fit
sign above door {retrospective}, install wooden gate

Address: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR

Applicant: Mellivora Capensis

Date of Re-Consultation: 13 April 2017

This e-mail is a formal consultation under the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts. All
plans can be viewed on:

http://pa.shetland.gov.uk/onling-applications/

The consultation period is 14 days, but if you have any queries please contact Marion Bryant,
Support Officer on development.management@shetland.gov.uk or 01595 744864.

Consultation replies should be sent to: development.management@shetland.qov.uk.

We appreciate that it may not always be possible to give a full response within the 14 days. If

this is the case, please email development.managemeni@shetiand.gov.uk to indicate your
continuing interest in the proposal.

If there are any problems with the e-consultation process, please get in touch.

lain McDiarmid

Executive Manager - Planning Service
Shetland Islands Council

8 North Ness Business Park

Lerwick

ZE10LZ
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 4.  Report of Handling

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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Delegated Report of Handling

Development: Demolish wall next to Fort Charlotte, extend existing storage building, fit
conservation rooflights in pyramidal roof of existing storage building, fit sign above door
(retrospective), and install wooden gate.

Location: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetiand, ZE1 OLR,
By: Mellivora Capensis
Application Ref: 2016/434/PPF

1. Introduction

The application proposes the erection of an extension to an existing storage
building in a yard adjacent to Fort Charlotte on Harbour Street, Lerwick. The
existing storage building is to have 2 no. conservation rooflights fitted into its
pyramidal roof. The proposed extension is single storey in height and to be clad
with corrugated metal sheeting. The works to the extension’s construction involve
the taking down of a 10 metre section of the existing stone wall that forms the
eastern boundary to the site. This wall itself partly forms of a secondary ‘lean to’
extension to the storage building and will also be demolished. The wooden gate
proposed to be installed is to close a new access {o be provided, and is to be
adjacent to one of Fort Charlotte’s walls. The proposals are partially
retrospective insofar as the proposed sign has already been fitted above the
application site’s existing entrance from Harbour Street.

The application site is within the Lerwick Lanes Conservation Area.

There is no relevant planning history for this site. A listed building consent
application was submitted for this site and withdrawn given that the building is not
listed {reference 2016/412/LBC).

2. Statutory Development Plan Policies

Shetland Local Development Plan

GP1 - Sustainable Development

GP2 - General Requirements for All Development

GP3 - All Development: Layout and Design

WD3 - SuDs

W5 - Waste Management Plans and facilities in all new developments
HE1 - Historic Environment

HE3 - Conservation Areas

3. Safeguarding

Page | 1
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Scheduled and Ancient Monuments - Details: Fort Charlotte, Lerwick

Main Areas of Best Fit - Main Areas of Best Fit: Lerwick

Conservation Areas - Conservation Area: Conservation Area

Tingwall 10km Safeguarding - Tingwall 10km Safeguarding: Wind Turbine
applications require consultation with Airport.

e Landscape Character Assessment - Landscape Character Assessment:
Farmed and Settled Voes and Sounds

Consultations

Historic Environment Scotland was consulted on the 9 February 2017. Their
comments dated 22 February 2017 can be summarised as follows:

Thank you for your consuitation which we received on 14 February. We have
assessed it for our historic environment interests and consider that the proposals
have the potential to affect the following:

Ref M80145

Name Fort Charlotte,Lerwick

Designation Type Scheduled Monument

You should also seek advice from your archaeology and conservation service for
matters including unscheduled archaeology and category B and C-listed
buildings.

Qur Advice

We have considered the proposals and they do not raise issues of national
significance. However, plans provided with the application show a timber entry
gate to the rear of the property in close proximity fo the curtain wall of the above
monument. Further drawings supplies suggest the stobs for the gate will be set
into a foundation which extends wider than the gate itself below ground level.
The foundations for this gate may therefore extend into the scheduled area of the
above monument and if so Scheduled Monument Consent (SMC) would be
required for the works. We advise that the applicant contact us in advance of the
works to discuss the possible impacts on the scheduled monument. In the first
instance they should contact Kevin Grant by e-mail at Kevin.Grant@hes.scot or
by telephone on 0131 668 8798.

Planning authorities are expecied o treat our comments as a material
consideration, and this advice should be taken into account in your decision
making. Our view is that the proposals do not raise historic environment issues of
national significance and therefore we do not object. However, our decision not
to object should not be taken as our support for the proposals. This application
should be determined in accordance with national and local policy on
development affecting the historic environment, together with related policy

Page | 2
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guidance.

Further Information

This response applies to the application currently proposed. An amended
scheme may require another consultation with us.

Guidance about national policy can be found in our 'Managing Change in the
Historic Environment' series available online at:

www. historicenvironment.scot/advice-and-support/planning-and-
guidance/ieqgislation-and-guidance/managing-change-in-the-historic-environment-
guidance-notes

Technical advice is available on our Technical Conservation website at
http://conservation.historic-scotland.gov.uk

Planning - Flooding Drainage Coastal was consulted on the @ February
2017.Their comments dated 15 February 2017 can be summarised as foliows:

Background
This is an application to extend and existing store at Harbour Street, Lerwick.

The submitted plans do not include detail on drainage proposals. The application
notes surface water discharge to public sewer.

Comments

To comply with the Water Framework Directive the drainage design should
include sufficient attenuation to at least reduce flows during 1 in 10 year rainfall
events to the level which would have occurred before the development.

The plans do not show any drainage beyond noting the fitting of new downpipes
from roof gutters. It is not clear if all of the roof area will be collected and
discharge on the east side of the building, or whether use will be made of any
existing or proposed drainage within the courtyard.

The proposals do not increase the amount of hard area within the site, although
they may change where water draining from the hard areas flows.

Given the site restrictions it would appear that any SUDs provision within the
proposed site would have to be provided by some form of underground water
storage volume.

No details have been provided of the drainage system io be connected to. The
application form notes discharge to the public sewer although, given the likely
age of drainage systems in the area, any below ground pipework immediately
adjacent to the site may or may not be public sewer, and may or may not connect
to a sewer.

The capacity of the existing pipework would be a factor if a SUDs system was to
be designed, and would similarly also be required to show that a drainage layout
without a SUDs system would not overflow.

Page | 3
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Lerwick Community Council Clerk was consulted on the 9 February 2017.Their
comments dated 7 March 2017 can be summarised as follows:

No objections

Planning - Fiooding Drainage Coastal was consulted on the 13 April 2017.Their
comments dated 14 April 2017 can be summarised as follows:

Background

This is an application to extend and existing store at Harbour Street, Lerwick.
Revised plans have now been received which confirm the existing and proposed
drainage arrangements for the sife.

Comments

The revised plans show the drainage layout being altered to make it suitable for
the revised building layout, but the existing connections to the public sewer being
retained.

The proposals do not include any SUDs devices, but the total area being drained
is not increased from the existing layout and there does not appear to be any
new drainage issues created by the proposals.

The continuing successful operation of the drainage as indicated will depend on
maintenance and clearance of the underground drainage, including lengths not
adopted by Scottish Water and the applicant should ensure that the drainage
instalied leaves suitable access for inspection and clearance of pipework.

There may be further drainage detailing needed to meet Scottish Water and/or

Building Standards requirements, and 1 suggest early consultation with those
bodies.

Although the proposals do not include SUDs drainage | would suggest that this is
an application where the risks from drainage issues are low and that this
particular type and scale of development on this site may be one where a
departure from policy could be considered.

Statutory Advertisements

The application was advertised in the Edinburgh Gazette on 17.02.2017 The
application was adveriised in the Shetland Times on 17.02.2017

A site notice was not required to be posted.

Representations

None.
Page | 4
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Report

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
states that:

Where, in making any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had
to the development plan, the determination is, unless material considerations
indicate otherwise to be made in accordance with that plan.

There are statutory Development Plan Policies against which this application has
to be assessed and these are listed at paragraph 2 above. The determining
issues to be considered are whether the proposal complies with Development
Plan Policy, or there are any other material considerations which would warrant
the setting aside of Development Plan Policy.

In order to comply with Shetland Local Development Plan 2014 (SLDP) Policies
HE1 and HE3, the proposed development must preserve or enhance the
character of the conservation area and the character of other historic features
such as the neighbouring scheduled monument, Fort Charlotte. In this instance,
the proposal originally involved the removal of the slates from the historic
pyramidal roof of the existing storage building and their replacement with grey
coloured corrugated iron roofing, and the use of those same slates to clad the
proposed extension.

The pyramidal roof of the existing stone built storage building is highly visible
along Harbour Street that bounds the building’s north wall, particularly due to the
topography of the street, where the west side is at a far greater height that the
east side. From the west side, users of the street are almost given a birds-eye-
view of the roof and users of the street from the east side are faced with a
towering structure with a distinct roof design atop it. In this instance, the material
finish of the roof has a significant effect on the character of the street within the
conservation area, and the change in the roof covering from slate to corrugated
iron it was considered neither preserved or enhanced the conservation area’s
character.

After discussions with the applicant on site, an amended scheme was submitted,
to which the proposal under consideration in this report relates, which proposes
to retain and use of the original reclaimed slates on the roof of the pyramidal
roofed existing storage building and use dark grey coloured powder coated
aluminium cladding on the south-west and west facing walls of the proposed
extension. The proposal to infroduce 2 no. ceonservation rooflights in the
pyramidal roof of the existing storage building is retained in the amended
scheme.

Page | 5
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The perimeter walls of the yard at the application site act to screen the other
proposed works within the yard, and it is considered that the introduction of the
treated aluminium cladding to the south-west and west facing walls of the
proposed extension and the proposed large windows they will contain will not
have an adverse effect on the character of the conservation area, and the
character of the conservation area will be preserved.

The proposal includes the removal of part of the stone wall that forms the eastern
boundary of the site. The application submission indicates that this is due to the
structural safety of the wall given that the land to the east has slipped and the
structural condition of the wall has suffered in recent years. The wall abuts one of
the bastions of Fort Charlotte and a consultation response from Historic
Environment Scotland highlighted requirements for Scheduled Monument
Consent. The proposal is to replace the stone wall that is removed with a
blockwork grey wet dash harled wall for the most part, and the part nearest the
fort is {o be replaced with a timber gate to allow access for maintenance to the
fort's bastions, if required. A further response from Historic Environment Scotland
confirmed that Scheduled Monument Consent was granted for this aspect of the
work and no other concerns were raised.

The design approach to the proposal, including the use of vertical emphasis
aluminium cladding and large areas of glazing is considered to be in keeping with
the existing development and the street given they will benefit from relatively
discreet siting within the traditional boundary walls of the existing yard.

Further to the above the proposal is considered to comply with SLDP Policies
HE1, HE3 and GP3.

The modernisation of the existing yard is considered to be sustainable in nature
and complies with SLDP Policy GP1.

A consultation response from the Council’s Drainage Engineer raised concerns
about surface water drainage on site. After discussions with the applicant, the
submission of amended plans, and a further consuitation response from the
Drainage Engineer, it is considered that the proposed development can be
accommodated with the existing surface water drainage provision — the proposal
is not anticipated to generate additional surface water drainage demands given
that the proposed yard is as impermeable as the proposed new roof structure.
The proposal indicates that the surface water from the proposed roof will drain to
the same drains as the existing yard drains to. In line with the consultation
response from the Council's Drainage Engineer and subject to controlling
conditions, the proposal complies with SLDP Policy WD3 and the relevant parts
of Policy GP2.

No changes to the use of the site, including the existing buildings and the
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pyramidal roofed storage building’s extension, which is considered to fall within
Use Class 4 are proposed, and the proposed windows will be within the walls of
the existing yard. As such no adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity or
conflicts associated with use of the site and activities that will take place under
cover as opposed te in the open are anticipated, and the proposal complies with
SLDP Policy GP2.

The proposed development will preserve the character of the conservation area
given the re-use of original reclaimed materials i.e. natural slate, on the pyramidal
roof of the existing stone built storage building and the proposed modern
cladding materials will not be widely visible from public view on the street being
within the walls of the yard. The blockwork grey wet dash harled exterior east
facing wall to the extension will also only be visible from a short section of the
street, and will be mostly hidden from view at street level by existing buildings
that have material colours and finishes that those proposed for the new wall will
compliment. No issues with regard to compatibility of use of the proposed
extension with neighbouring land uses are identified and the proposal will not
result in an increase in requirements for surface water drainage demands.
Subject to controlling conditions, the proposed development complies with SLDP
Policies GP1, GP2, GP3, HE1, HE2, WD3 and W5.

Recommendation
Grant subject to conditions.
Reasons for Council’s decision:

The proposed development will preserve the character of the conservation area
given the re-use of original reclaimed materials i.e. natural slate, on the pyramidal
roof of the existing stone built storage building, and the proposed modern
cladding materials will not be widely visible from public view on the street being
within the walls of the yard. The blockwork grey wet dash harled exterior east
facing wall to the extension will also only be visible from a short section of the
street, and will be mostly hidden from view at street level by existing buildings
that have material colours and finishes that those proposed for the new wall will
compliment. No issues with regard to compatibility of use of the proposed
extension with neighbouring land uses are identified and the proposal will not
result in an increase in requirements for surface water drainage demands.
Subject to controlling conditions, the proposed development complies with
Shetland Local Development Plan (2014) Policies GP1, GP2, GP3, HE1, HEZ2,
WD3 and W5.

List of approved plans:
. Detail A(GD)1 16.01.2017
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10.

Site & Location Plan L(0)2 31.03.2017

. Eievations L(0)3 31.03.2017
. Elevations L(0)4 31.03.2017
. Photograph 2016/434/PPF-01 16.01.2017
Conditions:

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than
wholly in accordance with the approved plans and details (as may be
amended and/or expanded upon by a listed document following afterward)
unless previously approved in writing by the Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is being authorised by this
permission.

No development of the proposed extension hereby permitted shall take
place until: a) an Agreement to cover acceptance by Scottish Water of the
level of surface water drainage required for the approved development, is in
place; and b) written confirmation has been given by the Planning Authority
in writing to the developer that the Agreement is satisfactory

Reason: To ensure that there is sufficient infrastructure capacity to service
the development and therefore provision of adequate means of surface
water drainage, to prevent adverse effects, in compliance with Shetland
Local Development Plan (2014) Policies GP2 and WD3.

The replacement of the existing stone wall approved to be demolished on
the eastern boundary of the site with a blockwork grey wet dash harled wall
and a timber gate, as shown on approved drawings L(O)4 - Rev. A and
A(GD)1, shall be completed with 6 months of a start of {he demolition of the
stone wall having been made. At least 7 days prior to the intended date of a
start to the demolition of the wall a written notice confirming such intention
shall be given to the Planning Authority by the person intending to carry out
this part of the development. A sample panel of the external wall finish shall
be prepared and made available to the Planning Authority for inspection.
The works towards wet dash harling the remainder of the blockwork wall
shall not commence until approval in writing to the sample panel has been
given by the Planning Authority, with the blockwork wall thereafter being wet
dash harled to the same colour and finish as the approved sample panel.
Both sides of the blockwork wall shall be wet dash harled unless otherwise
agreed in writing by the Planning Authority

Reason: To ensure that the development does not adversely affect the

character of the conservation area and its setting, in compliance with
Shetland Local Development Plan (2014) Policies HE1, HE3, GP1 and
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GP3.

Within 2 months of the date of this permission details and specifications for
the:

i. 2 no. conservation rooflights to be introduced to the roof to the
existing storage building (1 no. to the west facing roof plane, 1 no. to
the south facing roof plane); and

ii. 3 no. flat roof upstand rooflights to be located in the flat roof to
proposed extension,

the details to include a roof plan of the proposed extension and measured
plans which show timber sections and glazing patterns of the rooflights,
shall be submitted for the written approval of the Planning Authority. The
rooflights installed shall only accord with the approved details and
specifications.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not adversely affect the
character of the conservation area and its setting, in compliance with
Shetland Local Development Plan (2014) Policies HE1, HE3, GP1 and
GPs.

There shall be no burning of materials on the site.

Reason: To protect the existing residential amenity of the occupiers of the
neighbouring properties and to prevent pollution in compliance with
Shetland Local Development Plan (2014) Policy GP2.

If any top soil, spoil or waste materials arising from any excavation of the
site carried out as part of the development hereby permitted, and the
construction of the development, are to be removed from or disposed of
outwith the site, details of the method of storage or disposal of any such
materials, including details of the location of any storage or disposal sites,
shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Planning Authority prior to
the commencement of development.

Reason: To ensure that any top soil or waste material arising from the
construction of the development is disposed of to an authorised site and in
an environmentally acceptable manner in compliance with Shetland Local
Development Plan (2014) Policies GP2, GP3 and W5.

Notes to Applicant:

Building Warrant:
You are advised to contact the Building Standards Service on 01595 744800 to
discuss any building warrant requirements for your development.
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11.

12.

Scottish Water:
You are advised to contact Scottish Water in order to discuss connectivity to their

infrastructure. Contact: Scottish Water, Shetland Islands Area Office, Lerwick,
ZE1 0ZF, 0345 437437.

Notice of Completion of Development:

As soon as practicable after the development is complete, the person who
completes the development is obliged by section 27B of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to give the planning authority written
notice of that position.

Further Notifications Required

None.

Background Information Considered

None.

2016/434/PPF_Delegated_Report_of Handling.doc
Officer: Dale Hunter
Date: 14/08/2017
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF—LR30

Section 5. Decision Notice

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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SHETLAND ISLANDS COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts
Town and Country Planning {General Permitted Development) {Scotland) Orders

With reference to the application for Planning Permission (described below) under the above Acts and Crders, the
Shetland Islands Council in exercise of these powers hereby GRANT Planning Permission for the development, in
accordance with the particulars given in, and the plans accompanying the application as are identified; subject to the
condition(s) specified below.

Applicant Name and Address Agent Name and Address
Mellivora Capensis Michael Stewart

45 St Olaf Street

Lerwick

Shetland

ZE1 OEN

Reference Number: 2016/434/PPF
Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material, fit sign above

door (retrospective), install wooden gate: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1
OLR

Details of Approved Plans and Drawings:

. Detail Drawing No. A(GD)1
Stamped Received. 16.01.2017

. Photograph Drawing No. 2016/434/PPF-01
Stamped Received. 16.01.2017

. Site & Location Plan Drawing No. L{O)2
Stamped Received. 31.03.2017

. Elevations Drawing No. L{O)3 - REV. A
Stamped Received. 31.03.2017

. Elevations Drawing No. L{(O)4 - REV. A
Stamped Received. 31.03.2017

Reasons for Council’s decision:

The proposed development will preserve the character of the conservation area
given the re-use of original reclaimed materials i.e. natural slate, on the pyramidal
roof of the existing stone built storage building, and the proposed modern cladding
materials will not be widely visible from public view on the street being within the
walls of the yard. The blockwork grey wet dash harled exterior east facing wall to the
extension will also only be visible from a short section of the street, and will be
mostly hidden from view at street level by existing buildings that have material
colours and finishes that those proposed for the new wall will compliment. No issues
with regard to compatibility of use of the proposed extension with neighbouring land
uses are identified and the proposal will not result in an increase in requirements for
surface water drainage demands. Subject to controlling conditions, the proposed
development complies with Shetland Local Development Plan (2014) Policies GP1,
GP2, GP3, HE1, HE2, WD3 and W5.
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iIMPORTANT INFORMATION

if you are aggrieved by any of the conditions on the grant of planning permission made by the
planning authority, you may require the planning authority o review the case under section 43A of the
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within 3 months from the date of this notice. The
notice of review should be addressed to: Shetland lIslands Council, Planning Department,
Development Services, 8 North Ness Business Park, Lerwick, Shetland, 2ZE1 OLZ. The necessary
form can be obtained upon request from the same address.

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of the land
claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development
which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the land may serve on the planning authority a
purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance
with Part & of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.
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Conditions:

(1) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than wholly
in accordance with the approved plans and details (as may be amended and/or
expanded upon by a listed document following afterward) unless previously
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is being authorised by this
permission.

(2) No development of the proposed extension hereby permitted shall take place
until: a) an Agreement to cover acceptance by Scottish Water of the level of surface
water drainage required for the approved development, is in place; and b) written
confirmation has been given by the Planning Authority in writing to the developer that
the Agreement is satisfactory

Reason: To ensure that there is sufficient infrastructure capacity to service the
development and therefore provision of adequate means of surface water drainage,
to prevent adverse effects, in compliance with Shetland Local Development Plan
(2014) Policies GP2 and WD3.

{3) The replacement of the existing stone wall approved to be demolished on the
eastern boundary of the site with a blockwork grey wet dash harled wall and a timber
gate, as shown on approved drawings L{O)4 - Rev. A and A(GD)1, shall be
completed with 6 months of a start of the demolition of the stone wall having been
made. At least 7 days prior to the intended date of a start to the demolition of the wall
a written notice confirming such intention shall be given to the Planning Authority by
the person intending to carry out this part of the development. A sample panel of the
external wall finish shall be prepared and made available to the Planning Authority
for inspection. The works towards wet dash harling the remainder of the blockwork
wall shall not commence until approval in writing to the sample panel has been given
by the Planning Authority, with the blockwork wall thereafter being wet dash harled to
the same colour and finish as the approved sample panel. Both sides of the
blockwork wall shall be wet dash harled unless otherwise agreed in writing by the
Planning Authority

Reason: To ensure that the development does not adversely affect the character of
the conservation area and its setting, in compliance with Shetiand Local
Development Plan (2014) Policies HE1, HE3, GP1 and GP3.

(4) Within 2 months of the date of this permission details and specifications for
the:

i. 2 no. conservation rooflights to be introduced to the roof to the existing
storage building (1 no. to the west facing roof plane, 1 no. to the south facing
roof plane); and

ii. 3 no. flat roof upstand rooflights to be located in the flat roof to proposed
extension, the details to include a roof plan of the proposed extension and
measured plans which show timber sections and glazing patterns of the
rooflights, shall be submitted for the written approval of the Planning Authority.
The rooflights installed shall only accord with the approved details and
specifications.
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Reason: To ensure that the development does not adversely affect the character of
the conservation area and its setting, in compliance with Shetland Local
Development Plan (2014} Policies HE1, HE3, GP1 and GP3.

(5) There shall be no burning of materials on the site.

Reason: To protect the existing residential amenity of the occupiers of the

neighbouring properties and to prevent pollution in compliance with Shetland Local
Development Plan (2014) Policy GP2.

(6) If any top soil, spoil or waste materials arising from any excavation of the site
carried out as part of the development hereby permitted, and the construction of the
development, are to be removed from or disposed of outwith the site, details of the
method of storage or disposal of any such materials, including details of the location
of any storage or disposal sites, shall be submitted and approved in writing by the
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development.

Reason: To ensure that any top soil or waste material arising from the construction
of the development is disposed of to an authorised site and in an environmentally
acceptable manner in compliance with Shetland Local Development Plan (2014)
Policies GP2, GP3 and W5.

Notes to Applicant:

Building Warrant:
You are advised to contact the Building Standards Service on 01595 744800 to
discuss any building warrant requirements for your development.

Scottish Water:
You are advised to contact Scottish Water in order to discuss connectivity to their

infrastructure. Contact: Scottish Water, Shetland Islands Area Office, Lerwick, ZE1
0ZF, 0345 437437.

Notice of Completion of Development:
As soon as practicable after the development is complete, the person who completes

the development is obliged by section 27B of the Town and Country Planning

(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to give the planning authority written notice of that
position.

14 August 2017

e W

Executive Manager - Planning
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 6.  Condition 4 correspondence

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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From:Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent:17 Aug 2017 15:13:41 +0100

To:'michael stewart'

Subject:RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

Thanks for providing the drawings in relation to condition 4 of 2016/434/PPF. The low level rooflights
are acceptable and | would be more than happy to discharge that part of the condition. 1 would
encourage you to look at other rooflights for the flat roof element, If you were to propose flat roof

rooflights that are similar to the low level ones that you have proposed | would be happy discharge on
those too.

We would also be needing a cross section of the low level rooflights and a roof plan showing the
tocations of the rooflights on it before we can discharge the condition.

Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
Planning Officer - Shiettand Bslands Council
01595 7439563 ~ datehunter@shetland.gov.uk

& Morth Ness, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLZ

B gktinhy .iwaids far
Uit i Planning
04 Bhorilipied
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From: michael stewart [ NI

Sent: 17 August 2017 13:05
To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

Condition (4) details

Velux 780mm x 1180mm low level conservation roof windows

Velux 800mm x 800mm flat roof dome windows specification and section

Let me know if you need more information

Michael

2 &7

From: Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 10 August 2017 10:41

To:

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

| have forwarded your message through to my team leader. He currently has a large stack of applications

in his inbox watting to be determined.
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Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
Plannisg OFicsc ~ Shethand Blands Council

015595 743963 - dale.hunter@shetland.gov.uk

2 MNorth Moss, Lorwick, Shetland, ZE1 0.2

“u rcmh ma 1!r fat
Hy A 'mmq
Mh ghornis

From: michael stewart [ EE

Sent: 10 August 2017 10:39

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

Is there any update on this application?

While other applications are going through quite quickly my one seems to be static.

Can you assure me there is no prejudice against me.

- 66 -
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Michael

From: Dale.Hunter@shetland,gov,uk <Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 23 March 2017 15:59

e ]

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

That would be great.

Many Thanks

Dale

From: michael stewart

Sent: 23 March 2017 15:55

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

That's all fine.

| will alter the drawings as required.

Michael
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From: Dale Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 23 March 2017 15:43

To:

Subject: FW: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

Thanks for meeting on site earfier in the week.

Fhave discussed the proposal with the Drainage Engineer about the details that would be looking for. |
would appreciate if you could marlk on the site plan the drains that you showed me on site and drew a
line to show where each of them connect into the public system and confirm on the drawings that you
believe there is capacity to cope with the surface water arising from the site. While SUDS are required
for new development, the proposed roof would not introduce more hard surface than there already is
on site and we would not require SUDS in this instance.

The Drainage Engineer highlighted that there may be difficulties at the Building Warrant Stage for the
proposed huilding with the regards to the method of connecting the proposed roof into the existing
surface water drainage and said it may be best to speak to Building Standards at this stage to prevent
issues in future. We wouldn’t be looking for that level of detail at the planning stage so | don't think this
would affect the application.

I have discussed the proposed use of materials with my colleagues in the team. Given the prominence of
the roof within Harbour Street and the historic nature of the vard | would be unable to support the use
of the corrugated metal on the roof in that location. | would encourage you to maintain the original
slates on the pyramidal roof and alter the drawings to show that.

If you wish to discuss the above feel free to call on 01595 743963.

Kind Regards
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Dale

Dale Hunter

Plannmyg Officer = Shethand Ishands Coural

01595 743963 - dale.hunter@shetland.gov.uk

B North Mess, Lerwick, Shetiand, 2E1 0L2

From: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent: 16 March 2017 09:55

To: 'michael stewart’

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

Are you free from 1lam today? Sorry for the short notice.

Thanks

Dale

From: michael stewart (RN

Sent: 15 March 2017 09:37
To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale, not today but anytime after 11AM this week or next.

Let me know what suits.

-69 -
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Michael

From: Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>

Sent: 14 March 2017 16:32
To:
Subject: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

| have been allocated the above planning application and I've started locking into it. Would you be free
this week to have a quick meeting on site to discuss the use of materials, the drainage arrangements
and the monument consent? I'm available all week except Friday morning.

Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
Planning Cificer - Shetland Islands Councii

01595 743963 - dale.hunter@shetland.gov.uk

8 Morth Mass, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLZ

-70 -
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From: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent: 14 Sep 2017 11:11:53 +0000

To: 'michael stewart’

Subject: RE: FW: 2016/434/PPF - § Harbour Street
Attachments: 434 - discharge of condition 4.pdf

Hi Michael,
Please sec altached.

Regards
Date

Date Hunder
Planmine Oiticer Shetiand Biands Counetl
OF3a5 743003 dade ey o shetbimd o ak

BONort Ness, Lenwrel, Shethind, 281 0LZ

Arasirsh Awards far
Qi i Bhinning
31T Gharilislan

From: michael stewart I—I

Sent: 12 September 2017 18:28

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management <Dale. Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: FW: 2016/434/PPF - § Harbour Street

Hi Dale

| put in a roof plan with 800 mm x 800 mm dimensions last week, Jill put it through for your
attention.

Michael

From: Dale.Hunter@gshetland.sov.uk <Dale. Hunter@shedand.gov.uk>
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2017 3:39:50 PM

Ta: <
Subject: FW: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

Thanks for your call carlier. I've had a look through the emails and the only detail we were needing is the
dimensions of the flat roof roollight. There are a number of size options on page 2 of the document you
sent {['ve attached a copy).

Once we have received that T can discharge the condition.

Kind Regards
Dale
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From: Hunter DaleggDevelopment Management
Sent: 17 August 2017 16:05

To: michacl stewart m
Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF -5 Harbour siree
Hi Michacl.

That secems appropriate to me. Move than happy to discharge on those when it's all pul together with the
roofplan and the size of the flat roof roollight.

Kind Regards
Dale

Sent: 17 August 2017,

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re; 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street
Hi Dale

Are these suitable?

They are black and are slightly more conservation looking than the others.

Twice the price for black with flatter glass.

From: Dale. Hunter(@shetland.gov.uk <Dale. Huntert@shetland. cov.ule>
Sent: 17 August 2017 15:13
To

Subjecl: Ke: 55 arbour Street

Hi Michael,

Thanks for providing the drawings in relation 1o condition 4 of 2016/434/PPF. The low level rooflights
are aceeplable and I would be more than happy to discharge that part of the condition. | would encourage
you to look at other rooflights Tor the flat roof efement. [T you were to propose flat rool rooflights that are
similar to the low fevel ones that you have proposed | would be happy discharge on those too.

We would also be needing a cross section of the low level rooflights and a roof plan showing the
locations of the rooflights on it before we can discharge the condition.

Kind Regards
Dale

Dale Hunter
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Planing Ofticer Shetland Tlands Counatd
olags 710y dalehunterteshetland. gov.uk
S Aol Noss, bers oh, Shetkand A ol /7

Seogireh Ay for
Quakty 1 Flidnasn
L Enarriisied

From: michael stewart |
Sent: 17 August 2017 1
To: Hunter Dale@Development Management

Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

Condition (4) details

Velux 780mm x 1180mm low level conservation roof windows

Velux 800mm x 800mm flat roof dome windows specification and section
Let me know if you need more information

Michael

From: Dale. Hunter@@shetland.gov.uk <Dale. Hunter@ishetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 10 Ayoust 20 )

To:

Subjeet: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michaetl,

I have forwarded your message through to my team leader. He currently has a large stack of applications
in his inbox waiting to be determined.

Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter

Phammyg Ofticer Shethand Ishinds Couneid
01395 743903 - dale hunterishetland. sov.uk
§ Moorth Moss, Lerwiek. Shedand, 2L OLZ

Grofiinh Awards fer
wram b Flazindng
T Ghortisted
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From: michael stewart [ I

Sent: 10 August 2017 10:39
To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - § Harbour Street

Hi Dale

Is there any update on this application?

While other applications are going through quite quickly my one seems to be static.

Can you assure me there is no prejudice against me,

Michael

From: Dale. Hunter@shetland. gov.uk <Dale.Hanter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 23 March 2017 15:59

Subject: KL 20T6/454/PPL - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

That would be great.

Many Thanks
Dale

From: michael stewa
Sent: 23 March 2017 5.
To: Hunter Dale@Development Management

Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale
That's all fine.
[ will alter the drawings as required.

Michael

From: Dale Hunter@shetland.eov.auk <Dale.Hunter@ishetland.cov.uk>

arbour Street

Hi Michael,

-74 -
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Thanks for nweeting on site carlier in the week.

[ have discussed the proposal with the Drainage Lngineer about the details that would be looking for. |
woutd appreciate i you could mark on the site plan the drains that you showed me on site and drew a line
to show where each ol them connect into the public system and confirm on the drawings that you believe
there is capacity o cope with the surface water arising from the site. While SUDS are required {or new
development, the proposed roof would not introduce more hard surface than there already 15 on site and
we would not require SUDS in this instance.

The Drainage Engineer highlighted that there may be diflicultics at the Building Warrant Stage lor the
proposed building with the regards to the method of connecting the proposed roof into the existing surface
waler drainage and said it may be best to speak to Building Standards al this stage to prevent issues in
future. We wouldn't be fooking lor that Tevel of detail at the planning stage so I don’t think this would
affect the application.

{ have discussed the proposed use of materials with my colicagues in the team. Given the prominence of
the roof within Harbour Street and the historic nature of the yard { would be unable to support the use of
the corrugated metal on the roof in that focation. I would encourage you to muintain ihe original slates on
the pyramidal roof and alter the drawings (o show that.

If you wish to discuss the above feel free to call o 01595 743963.

Kind Regards
Dale

Dale Hunter

Planing Offcer Shotland Iands Counedd
Hiaas 70003 dake huntereeshetland. gov.uk
5 North Noss, Lere ek, Shiethand, 2501 0LZ

From: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent: 16 March 2017 09:55

To: 'michael stewart'

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,
Arc you [ree [rom 1lam teday? Sorry for the short notice,

Thanks
Date

From: michael stewart [mailto:michael-stewart@li\'/e.cb.uk'l :
Sent: 15 March 2017 09:37

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale, not today but anytime after 1 | AM this week or next.
Let me know what suits.
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Michael

From: Dale. Hunter(@shetland.gov.uk <Dale. Hunter@@ shetiand.gov.uk>
Sent: [4 March 2017 16:32

To:

Subject: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

I have been allocated the above planning application and I"ve started looking into it. Would you be free
this week to have a quick meeting on sile lo discuss the use of materials, the drainage arrangements and
the monument consent? I'm available all week except Friday moming.

Kind Regards
Dale

Dade Hunter

Panning Oltweer Shetland Blunds Counesd
01593 713003 dale hunterfishetland. sov.uk
S North Ness, Lerwiek, Shietand, 7251017
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Shetland

Islands Council

Executive Manager: lain 3 McDiarmid
Director: Neil Grant

Michael Stewart
45 St Olaf Street
Lerwick
Shetland

ZE1 OEN

Our Ref:  2016/434/PPF

Dear Sir/fMadam

Planning

Development Services

8 North Ness Business Park
l.erwick

Shetiand

ZE10OLZ

Telephone: 01585 744293
www.shetland.gov.uk

If calling please ask for:

Dale Hunter

Planning Officer - Development
Management
dale.hunter@shetland.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01595 743863

Date: 14 September 2017

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)

Development Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof
material, fit sign above door (retrospective), install wooden gate
Location 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OLR

Applicant Name Mellivora Capensis

| refer to your submitted drawing reference L{0)5 received 30 August 2017 and
document fitled ‘Product information, Fixed flat roof window CFP with curved glass
cover ISD ------ 1093’ received 17 August 2017, in compliance with condition number 4
of the above Planning Application and can advise that the terms of that condition have

been satisfactorily discharged.

Yours faithfully

N

Dale Hunter

Planning Officer - Development Management
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 7.  Condition 3 correspondence

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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From:Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent:17 Aug 2017 14:34:39 +0100

To:'michael stewart’'

Subject:RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

You can apply for vary the condition. This would involve providing us with the wording you are locking
to change it to and making a case for why the condition as written isn't appropriate. Wa would then
have up to two months to look at that and formally accept the variation or not.

The intention of the condition is just to make sure that a wall is built and finished in its place within a
reasonable timescale of the demolition of the existing wall, given that it is within the conservation area.
The 7 days notice is just to let us know when to start the 6 month clock ticking. You could even just let
us you plan to demolish the wall on a specific date, and the 6 month clock would start from then. You
could submit that today and then you would have 6 months from then to demotish the wall, submit the
sample panel and buitd the new wail In its place.

I hope this helps explain things.

Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
Planning Officer = Shetland Blands Councit
01595 743933 - dale hunter@shetland.zov.uk

2 North Mess, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 0LZ

Suothish Bwaptly for
Sty I F{agrusjhg
L Shotiilen
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From: michael stewart

Sent: 14 August 2017 17:57

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

Would it be possible to alter this condition?

{ 3) The replacement of the existing stone wall approved to be demolished on the eastern
boundary of the site with a blockwork grey wet dash harled wall and a timber gate, as shown on
approved drawings L(0)4 - Rev. A and A[GD)1, shall be completed with 6 months of a start of
the demolition of the stone wall having been made. At least 7 days prior to the intended date of
a start to the demolition of the wall a written notice confirming such intention shall be given to
the Planning Authority by the person intending to carry out this part of the development. A
sample panel of the external wall finish shall be prepared and made available to the Planning
Authority for inspection. The works towards wet dash harling the remainder of the blockwork
wall shall not commence until approval in writing to the sample panel has been given by the
Planning Authority, with the blockwork wall thereafter being wet dash harled to the same
colour and finish as the approved sample panel. Both sides of the blockwork wall shall be wet
dash harled unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority Reason: To ensure
that the development does not adversely affect the character of the conservation area and its

setting, in compliance with Shetland Local Development Plan {2014) Policies HE1, HE3, GP1 and
GP3.

Part of the wall fell down last Xmas and the other part is currently held up with a wooden
structure to stop it falling down.

| would like to remove it for safety reasons without its removal affecting my permission.

It is not the full length of the wall, only the free standing part not included in the scheduled
monument consent,
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The west side of the new wall is internal to the new building so should not require wet harl.

Michael

From: Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale.Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 10 August 2017 10:41
To:

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

| have forwarded your message through to my team leader. He currently has a large stack of applications
in his inbox waiting to be determined.

Kind Regards

Dale

Dala Hunter
Planninz Oificer - Shetlang stands Councl

01595 743963 - dale. hunter@shetland.gov.uk

8 MNorth Ness, Lerwick, Shetland, 781 017

GLELIES) Awaids [o1
Biatay iy Phadrang
N7 Brengsied
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From: michael stewart

Sent: 10 August 2017 10:39

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

Is there any update on this application?

While other applications are going through quite guickly my one seems to be static.

Can you assure me there is no prejudice against me.

Michael

From: Dale.Hunter@shetiand.gov.uk <Dale. Hunter@shetland.gov.ulk>

Sent: 23 March 2017 15:59

To: | [

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

That would be great.

pMany Thanks

-83-
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Dale

From: michael stewart. (ISR

Sent: 23 March 2017 15:55
To: Hunter Dale@Pevelopment Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale

That's all fine.

I will alter the drawings as required.

Michael

From: Dale Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale Hunter@shetland. gov.uk>
Sent: 23 March 2017 15:43

To: RN

Subject: FW: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,

Thanks for meeting on site earlier in the week.

i have discussed the proposal with the Drainage Engineer about the details that would be looking for. |
would appreciate if you could mark on the site plan the drains that you showed me on site and drew a
line to show where each of them connect into the public system and confirm on the drawings that you
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believe there is capacity to cope with the surface water arising from the site. While SUDS are required
for new development, the proposed roof would not introduce more hard surface than there already is
on site and we would not require SUDS in this instance.

The Drainage Engineer highlighted that there may be difficulties at the Building Warrant Stage for the
proposed building with the regards to the method of connecting the proposed roof into the existing
surface water drainage and said it may be best to speak to Building Standards at this stage to prevent
issues in future. We wouldn’t be looking for that level of detaii at the planning stage so | don’t think this
would affect the application.

I have discussed the proposed use of materials with my colleagues in the team. Given the prominence of
the roof within Harbour Street and the historic nature of the vard | would be unable to support the use
of the corrugated metal on the roof in that location. | would encourage you to maintain the original
slates on the pyramidal roof and alter the drawings to show that.

If you wish to discuss the above feel free to call an 01595 743963,

Kind Regards

Dale

Dalg Hunter
Planning Officer -~ Shatland slands Council

01595 743963 ~ dale.hunter@shetland.pov.uk

8 MNorth Mess, Lerwick, Shetland, ZEX OLZ

From: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Sent: 16 March 2017 09:55

To: 'michael stewart'

Subject: RE: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street
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Hi Michaal,

Are you free from 11am today? Sorry for the short notice.

Thanks

Dale

From: michael stewart [ /R
Sent: 15 March 2017 09:37

To: Hunter Dale@Development Management
Subject: Re: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Dale, not today but anytime after 11AM this week or next.

Let me know what suits.

Michael

From: Dale Hunter@shetland.gov.uk <Dale. Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Sent: 14 March 2017 16:32

To

Subject: 2016/434/PPF - 8 Harbour Street

Hi Michael,
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| have been allocated the above planning application and I've started looking into it. Would you be free
this week to have a quick meeting on site to discuss the use of materials, the drainage arrangements
and the monument consent? I'm available all week except Friday morning.

Kind Regards

Dale

Dale Hunter
lanning Officer = Shetland islands Coundil

01595 743933 ~ dale. hunter@shetland.gov.uk

& Morth Mess, Leewick, Shetland, 2ZE1 012

-87-
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Michael Stewart

45 St Olaf Street

e Lerwick
SERAG L 7E1 OEN
23 206 2017 22/08/17

e
%
FASSTO AOTION I
}
i

D fletosyg- |

2016/434/PPF ST

Condition (3)

I intend to demolish g yemaining freestanding part of the wall approved
under this permission.

Part of the wall next to Fort Charlotte fell down December 2016 but was
covered under the follewing Scheduled Menument Consent.

Reference Simon Stronach HES
Index SM 90145 Case ID 300018659

The remaining few meters outwith the SM area is in a perilous state and
currently being held up with pallets and batons in case of collapse.

The start date for this works is Wed 30" August
Regards

Michael Stewart
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From: Hunter Dale@Development Management

Sent; 2 0c¢t 2017 14:54:05 +0000
To: 'michael stewart’
Subject: FW: 2016/434/PPF

Hi Michzel,

There isn't any way we can undo the fetter, However. the wall and the extension can be looked at
separately. So you can demolish and rebuild the wall as per condition 3 and it wouldn't affect the
requirements for the Scottish Waler lelter as per condition 2.

Kind Regards
Date

Bale Hunter

Plannig Ottieer shetland Blands Couned
07393 743963 dile homtery shettand poval
N Morth Ness, Lenwick, shetland. 2121 0LZ

Seetinh Asspls fog
Quisity in Flanning
20 shanistay

EFrom: Sincath Norman{Development Management

Sent: 02 October 2017 15:41

To: Hunter Dale(@: Development Management <Dale. Hunter@shetland.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: 2016/434/PPF

From: michael stewart [ RS

Sent: 02 October 2017 11:40

To: Sineath Norman@:Development Management <Norman. Sineathieshetland. gov.uk>
Subject: 2016/434/PPF

Hi Norman
[ sent in a letter regarding condition (3} of 2016/434/PPF.

Would it be possible to retract that letter as [ am unable to start the process until [ get condition
(2) satisfied.

I am applying to remove that condition as that appeal will take up most of that allotted 6 month
period allocated to condition (3)

Regards

Michael
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tocal Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 8.  Condition 6 correspondence

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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2016/434/PPF

Condition (6}

Michael Stewart
455t Olaf Street
Lerwick

ZE1 OEN
14/9/17

Disposal of materials will be by a Tullochs Developments skip to Staney Hill

Quarry.
Regards

Michae! Stewart
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 9 Notice of Review

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018
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Notice of Review

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Development Services Department Ref No:
Shetland Islands Coungil Date of Receipt:

NOTICE OF REVIEW

UNDER SECTION 43A(8) OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 {AS AMENDED)
IN RESPECT OF DECISIONS ON LOCAL DEVELOPMENTS

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCHEMES OF DELEGATION AND LOCAL REVIEW PROCEDURE)
(SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (APPEALS) {SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013
IMPORTANT: Please read and follow the gquidance notes provided when completing this form.

This forim_is only to be used in respect of decisions on proposals in the local development
category. Failure to supply all the relevant information could invalidate your notice of review.

Use BLLOCK CAPITALS if completing in manuscript : Cr e

FESte

G juunn

1. Applicanti{s) 2. Agent (if any)
Name  |[M7LL|VORA CAPENSIS | Name  [MICHnEL.  STEwART |
Address | ¢/ pARBoLR Covl T Address |45 ST oltAF STREe€T
D HACRLUE STREET L EfeeHad
LEr ikl
Postcode ZEL OLER Postcode | Z&€{ O €Ep

Contact Telephone 1 Contact Telephone 1 -
Contact Telephone 2 Cantact Telephone 2
Fax No Fax No

Emai [ | emar [

Mark this box to confirm all contact should be
through this representative:

Yes, No
* Do you agree to correspondence regarding your review being sent by e-mail? [zr D

Page 1 of 4
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Notice of Réviéw

3. Application Details ¢ /
Planning authority’s application reference number | Zotb /43¢ PPF ]
=ty

Site address HARBOUR CODLRT 8 HAZBOUR OSTEEGET
LEZ el ZE{ oW

Description of proposed  |DEmotisH WAL NEX T To 0T, ex @D £XISTING
development ITORE , CHAN GE RLodF MATELA L frr S{6m ABOUé
Dol [ RELospECTIVE) 1095 TALL. mocsDES GATE

Date of application |24~ ~ 20(7 | Date of decision (if any) lig-0% —t7 |

Note. This notice must be served on the planning authority within three months of the date of the decision
notice or from the date of expiry of the period allowed for determining the application.

4, Nature of application

1. Application for planning permission {including householder application) E/
2. Application for planning permission in principle D

3.  Further application {including development that has not yet commenced and where a time limit
has been imposed; renewal of planning permission; and/or modification, variation or removal of
a planning condition)

4. Application for approval of matters specified in conditions |:|

o

. Reasons for seeking review

—

Refusal of application by appointed officer

2. Failure by appointed officer to determine the application within the period allowed for
determination of the application

3. Conditions imposed on consent by appainted officer

NjEIn

6. Review procedure

The Shetland Islands Council Planning Loca!l Review Body will delermine your review by the holding of
ane or more public hearing sessions.

In the event that the Local Review Body decides to inspect the review site during the determination of
your review, in your opinion:

Yes No
1. Can fhe site be viewed entirely from public land?

2 s it possible for the site to be accessed safely, and without barriers to entry? BZ/ []

If there are reasons why you think the Local Review Body would be unable to undertake an
unaccompanied site inspection, please explain here:

1 sHonld e od SITE To exPlald THE IRacTicAl- ASPECTS
6F MY QRIEVANCES, | T GUVES THE Revien RoD7 A
CHANCE To SE& Tur xS TING D@AWNASE oN SITE
AD  POITION oF WALl ETC

Page 2 of 4
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Notice of Review

7. Statement of Grounds of Review

You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all
matlers you consider require to be taken into account in determining your review. Note: you may not
have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review at a later date. It is therefore essential that
you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely on and wish
the Shetland Islands Council Planning Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.

ff the Local Review Body issues a notice requesting further information from any other person or body,

you will have a period of 14 days in which to comment on any additional matter which has been raised by
that person or body.

State here the reasons for your notice of review and all matters you wish to raise. If necessary, this can
be continued or provided in full in a separate document. You may also submit additional documentation
with this form.

2Emoual. of  coNdITIoN (&) Lliey APPEARS T CONTRADICT THE
LEASONS BL cousclts DEEI\StoN ", ScotsH WATER 1as NO T
A STATUTIRY CONSULTEE , THE SITE HAS BEENS ON c@Mmgzc{,q—é
RATES SINCE  126[ AND™ coNnNECTED To THE MAS SE%
UTH VALIOUS SURPACE [ATER CcoygnBenondS, SINCE VHAT
DATE, THERE HAVE B&EN NO PEOEDED  |3SUES Lm't;{@
sweeAcE WATEZ (o8 TRAT TIME, A SITE V(ST =0
ALLEVIATE ANY 18SUES CoNNECTED LV UTH THIS . =
PEMDYAL |ALTERATION dF CONDTION (?’)“H‘Cfl{- PWTS”[{—‘{E{\—JEO%?O
RURDEN ON THE PROJECT. TAE &L %auéé%fgu PuAfp
AND THE EXISTING STORE WAS [N A UNSAFE @ e T AND
ol SMC To REMmuVE THE LoolST APFECT .

. (L, THEEWwRST 2Z2mM
HWE oARDED UP THE REAAN (NG WA . m )
C’DLLE’%SED od R0 |20t AND TTHE REMAIND EL- CAME

Do A Few WEEBL AqO., ! DID CWE Peor NOTICE
BUT SeATL T00L OVER.,  ConTAUED

8. New Matters

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer at the time the Yes No
determination on your application was made?

If yes, you should explain in the box below, why you are raising new material, why it was not raised with
the appointed officer before your application was determined and why you consider it should now be
considered in your review.

Page 3 of4
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Notice of Review
3, List of documents and evidetice

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with
your notice of review and intend to rely on in support of your review.

(D cort of PEmisSion 20]6(43+¢]pef
E—MG:/(W Colin SmTH-\ I d,~£rt—tnq6£
) PHITE ~ £x ls*bhs drac~ b olen \3\1 L\)Qli
PHioTe -~ \/K-ly-{'lhj a\.m&-« +€,(a4r’*€r—vf
%'{}P!rto‘l’ 5 - WALL To BE DEmd S HED
gﬁm@ ~WALL mMEETS F0RLT
PHOTD —~WLL TBNS STORE

2) PUOTO - WA LL AN STORE

&,;Pﬂoforwﬁew Pes1ECTLo AN (:Fo HEQ (:,(‘)!\/’f//\f{,/(ﬁb

Note. The planning authority will make a copy of the notice of review, the review documents and any
notice of the procedure of the review available for inspection at an office of the planning authority until
such lime as the review is determined. It may also be available on the planning authority website,

i Sy = N
W\

10. Checklist

Please mark the appropriate boxes to confirm you have provided all supporting documents and evidence

relevant {o your review:
- Full completion of all parts of this form

E/ Statement of your reascns for requiring a review

All documents, materials and evidence which you intend fo rely on (e.g. plans and drawings
or other documents) which are now the subject of this review.

Note. Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or
modification, variation or removal of a planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval
of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable o provide the application reference number, approved
plans and decision notice from that earlier consent.

Declaration

[ the applieafitfagent [delete as appropriate] hereby serve notice on the planning authority to
review the application as set out on this form and in the supporting documents.

Date |3 —~/{—1/ |

Signed

Please send this completed form to:

Shetland Islands Council Planning Local Review Body, c¢/o Planning, Development Services Department,
c/o Train Shetland, Norih Gremista Industrial Estate, Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OPX,

Telephone:01595 744293 e-mail:development. management@shetland gov.uk Visit:twww shetland.gov.uk

Page 4 of 4
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Wt TIMESCOLE ol mew (N & of sni
MONTHS 1S VERM  PEMAND G AnD HAS Ao
Cepoid e, ol _ReALITY

ASeide ToRl. BOTH  SIDEL of THE LOLL o
BE_RARLED \S A 5~rmNC,t' CERUEST AS
ONE SIDE (S AN__ INTERNAL ALL .

Tms AhopnN G WITH THE coNTRADICTIoN u\/
condrrion (2) SHows A etk of  PRAcTIAL
APtcaTionN _Te THIS PEEMISSION.

ol THE REORD, | ToWed HES AS A
MEMBEIL  BEFORE _PULCHASING THE SITE AnD
- HAYE Beep/ DISCUSS § HHE PRoTELT, SUiNe,
THEM _REGLUAL. UPDATES SINCE —THEN

[ _Have APPLEY For =S SCUEDULED
M ONUMENT _CONSENTS, FOR WARIOUS [30RKS
onl  S(TE_AND  ALL MAUE RECN CRANTED
WITH  UTTLE 08 NO  JSSUES.

THE PANIN G _ENFOLCEMENT DACETL. HAS
Been  1<ePT U/ﬂ _DATE SITH  THE DEERIATID
pE TUE WALL AN SI7E VISITS /Pﬁ&?cDS“ Ww’e
Bren Sonf. | L e

| Wewuld e MaPPY Fo0_ TUE. CONDTION
e AW od Y To THE Wall oF THE
SToRAGE  TBUILD/ING LYHIC S Yo BRE_LemiVeEd
_UNDBR THLS PERISSID
TEZH:«J?CALLV ﬁ;@cw"(‘z LEAS CAUSED ME 76

REEACH 4TS PMMAJJ/JJ“ PECMSstop) AS ThHe
PALT THaT (AME Dol RPCERTLY  LW(LL HAVE™
- e Be KERUILT ANYRAY _
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SHETLAND ISLANDS COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts
Town and Country Planning {General Permitied Development) (Scotland) Orders

With reference to the application for Planning Permission {descriped below) under the above Acts and Orders, the
Shetland Islands Council in exercise of these powers hereby GRANT Planning Permission for the development, in
accardance with the particulars given in, and the plans accompanying the application as are identified; subject to the
condition(s) specified balow.

Applicant Mame and Address Agent Name and Address
Mellivora Capensis Michael Stewart

45 St Olaf Street

Lerwick

Shetland

ZE1 0EN

Reference Number: 2016/434/PPF
Demolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material, fit sign above

door (retrospective), install wooden gate: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick, Shetlland, ZE1
OLR

Details of Approved Plans and Drawings:

. Detail Drawing No. A(GD1
Stamped Received. 16.01.2017

. Photograph Drawing No. 2018/434/PPF-01
Stamped Received. 16.01.2017

y Site & Location Plan Drawing No. L{O)2
Stamped Received. 31.03.2017

. Elevations Drawing No. L{O)3 - REV. A
Stamped Received, 31.03.2017

. Elevations Drawing No. L{O)4 - REV. A
Stamped Received. 31.03.2017

Reasons for Council’s dacision:

The proposed development will preserve the character of the conservation area
given the re-use of original reclaimed materials i.e. natural slate, on the pyramidal
roof of the existing stone built storage building, and the proposed modern cladding
materials will not be widely visible from public view on the street being within the
walls of the yard. The blockwork grey wet dash harled exterior east facing wall to the
extension will also only be visible from a short section of the street, and will be
mostly hidden from view at street level by existing buildings that have material
colours and finishes that those proposed for the new wall will compliment. No issues
with regard to compatibility of use of the proposed extension with neighbouring land
uses are ideniified and the proposal will not result in an increase in requirements for
surface water drainage demands. Subject to controlling conditions, the proposed
development complies with Shetland Local Development Plan (2014) Policies GP1,
GP2, GP3, HE1, HE2, WD3 and WS5.
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Conditions:

(1)  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than wholly
" in accordance with the approved plans and details (as may be amended and/or
expanded upon by a listed document following afterward) unless previously
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is being authorised by this
permission.

(2) No development of the proposed extension hereby permitted shall take place
until; a) an Agreement to cover acceptance by Scottish Water of the level of surface
water drainage required for the approved development, is in place; and b} written
confirmation has been given by the Planning Authority in writing to the developer that
the Agreement is satisfactory

Reason: To ensure that there is sufficient infrastructure capacity to service the
development and therefore provision of adequate means of surface water drainage,
to prevent adverse effects, in compliance with Shetland Local Development Pian
(2014) Policies GP2 and WD3.

, /(3) The replacement of the existing stone wall approved to be demolished on the
* eastern boundary of the site with a blockwork grey wet dash harled wall and a timber
gate, as shown on approved drawings L{O)4 - Rev. A and A(GD)1, shall be
completed with 8 months of a start of the demolition of the stone wall having been
made. At least 7 days prior to the intended date of a start to the demolition of the wall
a written notice confirming such intention shall be given to the Planning Authority by
the person intending to carry out this part of the development. A sample panel of the
external wall finish shall be prepared and made available to the Planning Authority
for inspection. The works towards wet dash harling the remainder of the blockwork
wall shall not commence until approval in writing to the sample panel has been given
by the Planning Authority, with the blockwork wall thereafter being wet dash harled to
the same colour and finish as the approved sample panel. Both sides of the
blockworlk wali shall be wet dash harled unless otherwise agreed in writing by the
Planning Authority

Reason: To ensure that the development does not adversely affect the character of
the conservation area and its setting, in compliance with Shetiand Local
Development Plan (2014) Policies HE1, HE3, GP1 and GP3.

( 4)  Within 2 months of the date of this permission details and specifications for

© the:

i 2 no. conservation rooflights to be introduced to the roof to the existing
storage building (1 no. to the west facing roof plane, 1 no. to the south facing
roof plane); and

i 3 no. flat roof upstand rooflights to be located in the flat roof to proposed
extension, the details to include a roof plan of the proposed extension and
measured plans which show timber sections and glazing patterns of the
rooflights, shall be submitted for the written approval of the Planning Authority.
The rooflights installed shall only accord with the approved details and
specifications.
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From:Smith Colin@Marine Planning

Sent:14 Apr 2017 09:29:58 +0100

To:Development Management@Development
Cc:Hunter Cale@Development Management
Subject:RE: Planning Re-Consultation 2016/434/PPF

Background

This is an application to extend and existing store at Harbour Street, Lerwick.

Revised plans have now been received which confirm the existing and proposed drainage arrangements
for the site

Comments

The revised plans show the drainage layout being altered to make it suitable for the revised building
layout, but the existing connections to the public sewer being retained.

The proposals do not include any SUDs devices, but the total area being drained is not increased from
lhe existing layout and there does not appear to be any new drainage issues created by the proposals.
The continuing successful operation of the drainage as indicated will depend on maintenance and

clearance of the underground drainage, including lengths not adopted by Scottish Water and the

applicant should ensure that the drainage installed leaves suitable access for inspection and clearance of
pipework.

There may be further drainage detailing needed to meet Scottish Water and/or Building Standards
requirements, and | suggest early consultation with those bodies.

Although the proposals do not include SUDs drainage | would suggest that this is an application where
the risks from drainage issues are low and that this particular type and scale of development on this site
may be one where a departure from policy could be considered.

Colin Smith B

Planning Engineer

Shetland Islands Council | Train Shetland | Gremista | Lerwick | Shetland
Tel +44 (0)1595 744881

Email colin.smith@shetland.gov.uk

From: Development Management@Development
Sent: 13 April 2017 11:15
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To famon stronacha e TR [Tieply RIS Attt Ik ERRTEI ws

Search results Fwy:
In folders

inichazl stewart eply

From Sheathing ply for protection of Fort Charlotte wall
Used at 8 Harbour Street Lerwick

Sent: 29 Novernber 2016 11 01
To: Michacl Stewart

Subject:

Date
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Search results

In foiders

From

Options

Date

(T
Salect pange
sulect oy

From

W
ol

N ey ! faelete Agc e Jerk Swirep s
Harbour Court wall

michael stawart 3 Ruply
Hi Sandra, Simon
lust to say that gravity teok over yesterday and about 1.5 motres of wall came down.
There was no damage 1o the fort wall and as you can see the wooeden protaction |
instalied took any impact.
| called planning enforcement in for a lock last week to take photos so they were

aware of the situation

The remaining wail still has quite a bulga in it and | will deal with that as | fzel
necassary for safety,

Regards

Michae:

From: Manlyn Stewart _

Sent: 20 December 201
To: Michael Slewart
Subject:
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Plow - Reply - Dhojote Atchive  Mowe ta Catugon

8 Harbour Street

.- michazal stewart v Repy
RIS TR T TR TSRS Y PRI TR DR TN l

Hi Norman

lintand to put in a Notice of Review form for condition [ and condition {3) reparding
20147434101

{would iike the condition [3) 6 month timescale changed o only include the existing
huilding wall to be demaolishe:d rather than the unsafe part which fell down m various
stapoes

Do you hove any paperwork on your visit to tha site when you were loolting at the

tichael
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HISTORIC ! ARAINNEACHD
- ENVIRONMEMNT | EACHDRAIDHEIL
SCOTLAND ALBA

Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Areas Act 1979
Scheduled Monument Consent Decision Notice

Case D 300018659 Index no SM90145

aulteuuey FUIL CHATTULLE, LEIWILR

Monument

Location/ Address Shetland Islands

Proposed Works Removal of Wall, replace with 1.8m high wooden
gate

Historic Environment Scotland hereby grants scheduled monument consent for the
works detailed below without conditions.

Consented Works:

) MEHiJYa W paltue a U iuary vwan

b) Replacement with a wooden gate

as described in your application which we validated on 01 November 2016 and the
following supporting documents:

1) Email from the applicant to HES Casework (15 November 2016)
2) Photographs showing boundary wall

Reasons for the Decision:

111 W ;'\D }JIU}JUOUL; AL \aUHDi.u'UI ';'L; dbbcptd;);t: ;ll illt:tﬂ;llg l;;lc ﬁCHHb U; I!Qi;\)l!cll. ]JUllhy
for scheduled monuments, and also accounting for other material considerations.

27 Newviambar 204K/

Historic Environment Scotland
Longmore House

Salisbury Place

Edinburgh

EH9 1SH

Historic Environment Scotland - Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EHS 18H
Scottish Charity No. SC045325

VAT No. GB 221 8680 15
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

Section 10 Representations received following
Notification to interested parties,

and applicant comments

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018

-113 -



| -4

From: Archer S {Sandra)

Sent: Tue, 21 Nov 2017 13:22:37 +0000

To: Holden John@Development Management

Subject: LOCAL REVIEW BODY - 2016/434/PPF - LR30 - 8 HARBOUR STREET, LERWICK,
SHETLAND ZE1 OLR

Attachments: 20171121 _HES RESPONSE.pdf, CASE_201605927_2.pdf

Please find attached our response to the above Local Review consultation. | also
attach our previous response mentioned in our letter.

Regards
Sandra

Sandra Archer | Business Support Officer, (8MC) | Heritage Directorate
Historic Environment Scotland | Arainneachd Eachdraidheil Alba

Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH11 3AA

7. IR

c: R

www.historicenvironment.scot

Historic Environment Scotland - Scottish Charity No. SC045925
Registered Address: Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EHI 1SH

HISTORIC ARAINMEACHD
EMVIROMMENT | BACHIRAIDHEIL
SCOTLAND CALBA

Read our new Operating Plan for 2017

HISTORY . .
HERITAGE & Be part of the Year of History, Heritage and Archaeology

ARCHABOLODY 2017.

« 20107 - Website -Twitter - #HHA2017- Blog

This e-mail does not form part of any contract unless specifically stated and is solely for
the intended recipient. Please inform the sender if received in error.

Historic Environment Scotland - Scottish Charity No. SC045925
Registered office: Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 1SH

This e-mail does not form part of any contract unless specifically stated and is solely for the intended recipient.
Please inform the sender if received in error.
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HISTORIC ARAINNEACHD
ENVIRONMENT | EACHDRAIOHEIL
SCOTLAND ALDA

By email to: John.holden@shetlland .gov.ulk Longmore House
Salisbury Place
Edinburgh

EH9 1SH
Mr John Holden

Development Services Enquiry Line:
Shetland Islands Council

Train Shetland

North Gremista Industrial Estate Our ref: AMH/80145/10
Gremista Road Our case ID: 300024674
Lerwick Your ref 2016/434/PPFF - LR30
ZE1 OPX

21 November 2017

[ear Sirs,

Notification of Local Review Body Hearing
Demaolish wall next to Forl, extend existing store, change roof malerial, fit sign above
door (retrospective), install wooden gate, Port Charlolte, Lerwick

We have been nolified of the above review of the decision to approve planning
permission with conditions.

We have made previous comments in relation {o this preposal because of the
proximity to the scheduled monument known as Fort Charlotte, Lerwick (SM 90145),
and have nothing further to add. 1 attach a copy of our previous correspondence for
ease of reference.

If the Review Body has specific questions where our expertise would be useful we,
will be happy to provide further submissions in response to these.

Yours faithfully,

Historic Environment Scotland

Historic Environment Scotland - Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EHO 1SH
Scotlish Charity No. 5C045925
VAT No, GB 221 8680 15
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: B, HISTORIC ARAINNEACHD
Loz R Aeon ENVIRONMENT | EACHDRAIDHEIL
Wt YgE" SCOTLAND | ALBA

Longmore House

By email to: Sailisbury Place
development.management@shetland.gov.uk Edinburgh
EH9 1SH
Environment and Planning Enquiry Line: ISR
Shetland Islands Council _
Infrastucture Services
Grantfield Qur ref: AMH/90145/10
LERWICK Our Case 1D: 201605927
Shetland Your ref: 2016/434/PPF
ZE1ONT 22 February 2017
Dear Sirs

Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations
2013

8 Harbour Street Lerwick Shetland ZE1 OLR - Demolish wall next to Forl, extend existing
store, change roof material, fit sign above door {retrospective), install wocden gate

Thank you for your consuitation which we received on 14 February. We have assessed it

for our historic environment interests and consider that the proposals have the potential to
affect the following:

Ref Name Designation Type
Ma0145 Fort Charlotte,Lerwick Scheduled Monument

You should also seek advice from your archaeology and conservation service for matters
including unscheduled archaeology and category B and C-listed buildings.

Gur Advice

We have considered the proposals and they do not raise issues of national significance.
However, plans provided with the application show a timber entry gate to the rear of the
property in close praximity to the curtain wall of the above monument. Further drawings
supplies suggest the stobs for the gate will be set into a foundation which extends wider
than the gate itself below ground level. The foundations for this gate may therefore extend
into the scheduled area of the above monument and if so Scheduled Monument Consent
(SMC) would be required for the works. We advise that the applicant contact us in advance
of the works o discuss the possible impacts on the scheduled monument, In the first
instance they should contact Kevin Grant by e-mail at | iR T by
telephone on EEEEEEEE

Planning authorities are expected to treat our comments as a material consideration, and
this advice should be taken into account in your decision making. Our view is that the
proposals do not raise historic environment issues of national significance and therefore we
do not object. Mowever, our decision not to object should not be taken as our support for
the proposals. This application should be determined in accordance with national and local

policy on development affecting the historic environment, together with related policy
guidance,

Historic Environment Scotland — Longmare House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 15H
Scoftish Charity No. 8C045925
VAT No. GB 221 8680 15
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Further Information
This response applies to the application currently proposed. An amended scheme may
require another consuitation with us.

Guidance about national policy can be found in our ‘Managing Change in the Historic
Environment' series available online at www.histaricenvironment.scot/advice-and-
support/planning-and-quidance/legislation-and-quidance/managing-change-in-the-historic-
environment-quidance-notes. Technical advice is available on our Technical Conservation
website at hitp://conservation_ historic-scotiand.qov.uk.

Please contact us if you have any questions about this response. The officer managing this
case is Kevin Grant, who can be contacted by phone on | NS REEEReE o by email on

P
Yours faithfully

Historic Environment Scotland

Historic Environment Scotland — Longmore House, Salisbury Place, Edinburgh, EH9 18H
Scoltish Charity No. 5C045925
VAT No. GB 221 8680 15
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Shetland

Islands Council

Executive Manager: Tain S McDiarmid

Planning
Director: Neil Grant

Development Services
¢fo Train Shetland
Morth Gremista Industrial Estate

Mr Michael Stewart Lerwick

45 St Olaf Street Shetland

Lerwick ZE10PX

Shetland Telephone: (1395 744293
ZE1 OEN www.shetland.gov.uk

1f calling please ask foir

Mr John Holden

Team Leader - Davelopment
Management
John.holden@shetland.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01595 743898

OurRefr 2016/434/PPF — LR30 Date: 271 November 2017

Dear Mr Stewart

The Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013
Local Review Ref: 2016/434/PPF — LR30

By Mr Mellivora Capensis

| refer further to your notification for review of the above case relating to the
proposal: Demaolish wall next to Fort, extend existing store, change roof material, fit
sign above door (retrospective), install wooden gate: 8 Harbour Street, Lerwick,
Shetland, ZE1 OLR

Under the terms of The Town and Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and
Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013, Regulation 10(5), please find
attached a copy of a representation that has been received in response to the notice
the Shetland Islands Council Local Review Body gave to each interested party under
Regulation 10(1) of the 2013 Regulations.

Should you wish to make comments on the representation these may be made in
writing to the Shetland Islands Council Local Review Body c/o Planning Service,
Development Services, c¢/o Train Shetland, North Gremista Industrial Estate,
Lerwick, Shetland, ZE1 OPX within 14 days of the date of this letier. In doing so you
should quote the reference for the review, which is: 2016/434/PPF — LR30 and mark
them for the attention of John Holden.
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Copies of the documents related fo the review may be inspected at the offices of the
Planning Service, Development Services, cfo Train Shetland, North Gremista
Industrial Estate, Lerwick,, during normal office hours.

Yours sincerely

John Holden
Team Leader - Development Management
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2016/434/PPF ~ LR30

Michael Stewart
45 St Olaf Street

Lerwick
Auetrt OH

2-12-17

Dear Mr Holden

Your letter dated 21 November 2017 and comments | wish to make.

1.

An e-mail from Pierrick Chevreux, technical advisor at Scottish Water to Paul Alien at
Aimera stating the Development Operations Technical team are dealing with the site
and will issue a quotation should everything be in order 11 April 2014,

Invoice from Aimera for waste and water services 18 April 2014,

f can only assume that both Scottish Water and Aimera (my water and waste
provider) are happy with the situation.

. E-mail from Scottish Water during an ongoing complaint 727386 stating the water

was removed due to non-payment but the waste water system was left in place and
managed to prevent flooding. This was a complaint regarding the removal of the
water supply rather than a PDE as you suggest.

E-mail from Scottish Water after | did a FOI request regarding the water removal for
non payment.

E-mail from John Holden to Scottish Water suggesting uncertainty with the drainage
which is at odds with Scottish Waters Development Operation and Aimera, my water
and waste provider and has no merit.

| feel that this comment should be the hasis of a formal complaint against Mr Holden
as it was said without any technical understanding and has only served to confuse
matters further.
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11™ April 2014 | ;o . ' Scottish
P f | | ., Water

P Allen : Dovelopment Opgralions
. ) . . The Bridge

272 Bath Street Bucharan Gate Business Park
Glasgow Cumtemauld Road
G2 4JR Stepps
Glasgow

G335FB

Free pheng Mumber -

Dear Paui Allen

ZE1 Lerwick Harbour Street 8§
Bullding Water Temporary Connection Application(s) - Capaclty Review

Your Ref:

Our Ref:

Thank you for your application regarding the above proposed development, Please note
our reference number, which should be quoted on all future correspondence,

Following a capacity review we can now confirm at the present time:

There is currenily sufficient capacity in the Sandy Loch Water Treatment Works and our
network to service tha demands of your development.

Please Note:
There is currantly capacity for a construction duration of 3 months.

General Notes:

¢ Scotlish Water's cumrent minimum level of service for water pressure is 1.0 bar or
10m head in the public main. Any property which cannot be adequately serviced
using this pressure may require private pumping arrangernents installed, subject to
compliance with the current water byelaws.

» Scottish Water is unable to reserve capacity therefore connections to the water
and wastewater networks can only be granted on a first come first served basis.
For this reason we will review our ability to serve the development on receipt of an
application to connect,

Next Steps:

Your application has now besen submitted for design review by our Development
Operations Technical Team, who will provide a response within 10 working days. If the
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design is satisfactory and no further information is required you will then receive a formal
audit and quotation.

If  vo _have : __guestions, please contact us at
R R TR S TR U o ) Uis or R ¢|Loting your
reference number and a member of our team will be happy to assist you.

Yours sincerely

Pierrick Chevreux
Technical Adviser
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Michaal Stewsri

45 5t Olaf Street
Lerwick

Shetland Isles, ZE1 OEN

Account Refarance Polnt:

e

-
(£

-

Your Water and Waste Services Invoice

invoice Mumber

Invoice Date

18 Apr 2017

Payment Terms

Due on receipt

Customer Account Mumbar

Water 3PID
Waste SPID
Mleter Savial Mo,
Rateable Vaiue (£}

l Siari Date tnd Date Start Read | ind Read l Consumption l Wasia I eter Size
I Description | Annual Rate I Units I Unit Rate l Amount
Application Fees for new or temporary connections to 1.00
water or sewer infrastructure
Inspection Charge per connaction Lwater or sewer. 1.00
i {
: * 1
; %
Subtotal
Temporary Water Supply Harbour Caurt 8 Harbour Street Lerwick ZE1 OEN VAT Total
Statement Total
Paymants Appliad

How do | pay?
Please pay into the bank account of Aimera Limited, sort code 40-05-30
numbear 5432 0263 using the invaice number as reference

Balance Due (L's)

accaount

Understanding the elaments th

at maka up your charges

Water Supply

= An Annual Charge Lused on the meter size, charged daily,

- A Yolurmetrie Chasge based en the recorded consumption a1 the water
maester; charged in £ per cubie matre

Waste Water Returs

<A Anraal Charge based on thay mietar sz, charged dady

- & Yolumetric Charge based on a percantage of the recordad
consumption at the water meter; charged in £'s per cubic melre,

T T .
deiarad g pATIDE A R g

-123 -

Dralnage Charges

- Praperty Charpe « lor rainwaster that drains from your properly,
basad en tha Rateable Valus {RY) of your premises.

- Reads Charge « your cantrkution to the publicroads dralnage
systam, basad on the Rataable Value (RV) of your premises,

For billing enguirtes piease email _




From: ames Rovertson R S

Sent: 16 November 2016 16:17
To: michael stewart

Subject: RE: 8 Harbour Street , ZE1 OLR

Hi Michael,

As you only purchased the praperty in March of this year, we are unable to discuss the previous owners
situation with bills in detail. You are correct in saying that the site can remain vacant and not give way to

removal of services. However, any agreement for the connection to be terminated would have been with the

previous owner.

In regards to the wastewater, this system was leftin place as the site stil existed and surface water would still

_ have to have been managed to prevent flooding.
At the time of purchase, was the status of the water connection disclosed to you?

In conclusion, the water connection was not transferred to the new main as the connection had been isolated
for non-payment of water/wastewater charges. The previous owner would have had the opportunity to appeint
a Licensed Provider from 2008 up until the point of the new main being installed. As there was no LP appointed

& case of the Wastewater; this/

and no new connection applied for, the site remained unconnected. n '

__remained in place as the site still éxisted and the wastewaterwould have to have been mandged to prevent;

.-flooding. With any Non-Domastic site, if there is no bill being paid for the use of water, we reserve the right to

terminate and isolate the water connection.
L hope that this helps clarify the reason why the site was isolated and not re-connected.
| look forward to hearing from you.

Best Regards,

James Raberison

Administrator | DOMS IAF Non-Complex | Logistics | Development Operations
The Bridge, Buchanan Gate Business Park

Cumbernauld Road, Stepps, G33 6FB
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From: Usa Henderson
Sant: 16 Dacember 2015 L1:11

Toq
Subject: Request for fermaltion S

Brar Michacl,

1 hava heen passed yaar fusthar email date:d 15 December. Under tha Freedem of Information (S2atland) Act 2602, F can only pravide the information that is hald on racord, As advisad

ny email sent 15 December | ¢an confirm we have no record of a disconnection being made at this property

d_ue_:__togpn-paymé'nt;ﬁgeﬁ ‘

U o ehalf 1 haVé queri d y U response f!’Om James Robertuon and have becs sdvised this was theaugh

dis:us.;sion withthe lezal area office. Un'fertun.me.iy i cannot offe* a rasponse en verS;.JE,’.h.ea:'.';av and/or assumed informasion 2s this is out with ry remit under FOISA 2003,
1£ you have any queries regarding vour FCGE request plense lenl free to contact ene dnd | will he happy 1o assist

*fou can seek a review of this respanse within forty working days and thereafter appeal to the Scottish information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

tisa ltanderson

FOI Analyst

Customes Experience Reporting

neotit: [N
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From: Holden lohn@ Development Management

Sent: 9 Nov 2017 11:20:46 +0000
To: [
Subject: 1) Scottish Water & Develapers Meeting 2) Consultation on Planning Permission

2016/434/PPF now subject aof Lacal Review

Good morning Susanne,

Firstly, thank you to you and your colleagues for taking 'centre stage’ at yesterday’s Developers
Meeting. It was good to meet up with you again, and | will be happy to circulate any presentations and
contact information you provide to the invitees to the meeting.

There is a specific case in relation to which you may be able to assist. | didn’t raise it yesterday as | had
still to properly gather my thoughts on it.

As planning authority we have dealt with a planning application (ref. 2016/434/PPF) for development at
8 Harbour Street, Lerwick (Harbour Court) that includes the extension of an existing store building. The
works that have been approved by the Appointed Officer include the connection to existing drains of
new surface water drains that are to take and carry water from the flat roof to the extension. The
approved plans can be found amongst the documents that are enline at:
hitos://pashetland.pov.ul/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=CIFVE50AD2400 .

In handling the application we assassed that the proposals do not increase the amount of hard area
within the site, and so they aren‘t anticipated to generate additional surface water drainage demands,
although they change how water from the hard areas reaches the same drains as the existing yard
drains to. No detaﬂs were prowded with the appl;catlon of the draanage system the exlstang yard drams
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Local Review Reference: 2016/434/PPF— LR30

Section 11 Hearing Statements

Date of Hearing Session 18/01/2018

-127 -



Michael Stewart

45 5t Olaf Street

Lerwick

Pl ZE1 QEN
o 5/12/2017

oo e

2016/434/PPF -1 R 30 L _ ’
U relets
Hearing statement

| have looked through the councillors pre-election statements in the Shetland Times and it

would appear they are individually willing to adopt a degree of common sense in their
reasoning.

They also understand that a one size policy sometimes does not fit and without their help
small entrepreneurs like myself cannot take on this type of small project.

Perhaps the new information recently seen by myself from Pierrick Chevreux, a Technical

advisor with Scottish Water is enough to satisfy the Scottish Water condition imposed by
planning. '

This comprises an e-mail to Paul Allen at Aimera (my water and waste water service

provider} with an Asset Capacity survey ref 743069 and an Asset Capacity acceptance ref
743743,

l was somehow unaware of this and it would seem an obvious addition to the review
documents.

| have in general found the Planning Department and individual planners quite fair to deal
with but its only right for me to question something | feel is too onerous and unnecessarily
complicated on a small project.

Michael Stewart

1. Copy of Scottish Water Asset Capacity survey
2. Copy of Scottish Water Asset Capacity acceptance
3. Copy of Water and Waste Services invoice from Aimera
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Your Water and Waste Services Invoice

Invoice Mutnber

I

18 Apr 2017

Michael Stewart Invoice Date
45 5t Olaf Street Payment Terras Due on receipt
Lerwick

Shetland Isles, ZE1 QEN Customer Account Numbear

Water SFID

Waste SPID

Metar Serial Mo,
Rateable Value (£}

Account Refzrance Point:

l Siart Dale End Date Start Read | £nd Read | Consumption l Wasta I Metar Size l
[ Gescription | Annual Rate | Units | Unit Rate [ Amount l
Applicatlon Fees for new or temporary connections to 1.00 R R
water or sewer infrastructure
inspectian Charge per connection water ar sewer. 1.00
! i
i ER UL .‘ é‘ /
g
Subtotal
Temporary Water Supply Harbour Court 8 Harbour Street Larwick 2F1 OEN VAT Total
Statement Total
Payments Agplied

Balance Dua (£'s)

How do | pay?

Please pay into the bank account of Aimera Limited, sort code 40-05-30 account
number 3432 0263 using the invoice number as referenca

Understanding the elements that make up your charges

Water Supply Drainage Charges

- An Anaual Charge based on tha meter size; charged daily, - Broperty Charga - for rainwater that draing from yaur property,
- A Yolumetric Charge based on the recorded concumption at the water kasag or the Aataable Value [RY] of vour praemises.

matar; charged in £ ger cublametre - Roads Charge - your cortribution to the public roads drainags
Waste Water Returp systern, based on the Rateabile Value (RV) of your pramises.

- An Annual Charge based o the meter size; charged daily.

- AVolumetric Charge 2ased on a percantage of the recorded For hilling enquiries please email —

contumplian at the water meter; charged o £'6 par culiie metre,

H ¥ H s
Avtrrabicmilenn A4 At Sirest E falasginey | SRR VAL it i Zhons
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Seokkish
Waler

PAIERS- o Traitend 2o et few Siatlents

117 Apiil 2047

P Allen i I S
272 Bath Strest ' T Development Operalions

!
i . The Bridge
Glasgow | o : Buchanan Gate Busaess Park
G2 4JR i ; Cumbamauld Road
Slepps
Glasgovws
333 6FB

Development Qoecalions
Frecphone Number -
E-Mail -
VAN, SCOTHSTIWARLCO.U

Dear Paul Allen

ZE1 Lerwick Harbour Street 8

Temporary Metered Water Connecilon Apptication - Technleal Audit
Your Ref:
Our Ref:

Thank you for your recent application for a temporary connection to the Public Water

Supply. Please note our reference number above, which should be quoted on all future
correspandence.

Following a review of your appiication | can now confirm that your proposal complies with
the guidelines as detailed in the current edition of Water for Scolland.

Your Mew Connection/s:

Details of your new connection/s are as shown below:

e 1 x32mm MDPE conpnection to 90mm HPPE water main on Harbour Street at
approximate grids reference 447528 11416000

General Note:

Should any changes be made to your proposal after receiving this Technical Audit, they
must be approved by Scottish Water prior to work commencing. All additional costs
incurred by Scotlish Water in appraising any amendmenis may be recharged to yaou.

Next Steps:

We recommend that you now arrange a Pre Start Meeting with one of our Field Service
Advisors to discuss how best ta progress with work on site. This will help avoid any
potential issues that could later impact upon your connection. Please call our Central

Support Team on | IEEEEEER © arange this visit.

A quotation for the works has been included along with this letter. You are required to

contact Development Operations on || to confirm your acceptance within 6
months of raceipt.
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Following your acceptance, an invoice can be raised upon request and issued to the
nominated billable customer. This invoice must be paid prior to track inspection or
conneciion.

Site Responsibilifies:

The water indusiry's policy is that polyethylene pipe used for underground water supply
purposes should be coloured blue. For information on the selection of pipe materials,
please refer current edition of Water for Scotland.

In relation to the connection, you are responsible for;

o An excavation of a minimum 1m x 1m at the point of connection to the public main
and to a depth of 1580mm minimum below the bottom of the pipe

¢ Provision of materials including the boundary box as well as any site specific
requirements that you have been advised of, such as a pressure control valve,
backflow device or pumps and storage elc.

s Providing access chamber for any check valves/non-return valve

+ Obtaining the necessary Road Permit from the Local Authority for any excavation
works in the public footpath/road

» Obtaining the necessary permission from any land owner, whose land you may
require to lay your pipework en or through.,

Track Inspection:

» Once you are ready for your connection please contact Development Operations
on_ to confirm that your site is adequatsly prepared. We will arrange
for our inspector to aftend your site to carry out a track inspection. If you would iike
any further information on the requirements to successfully pass track inspection,

piease contact us io request an ‘Are you ready foryour track inspectfon?’
factsheet.

Please note - We reguire at least 5 working days’ notice before your intended
track inspection date.

o Should your site not pass inspection, our inspector will indicate this to us and
capture the status of your site by obtaining photographic evidence. This evidence
may be used to substantiate any additional costs we may incur.

Following a successiui track inspection we will then schedule our contractor to carry out
the connection within the following 10 working days.

For a detailed overview of the process step by step please refer to our guide ‘A guide to
single house connections’. A copy should be enclosed within your letter however you can
also access a copy on our website.

1 trust the above is acceptable however if you require any further information regarding
this matter please contact me on NSNS or on the e-mail address below.
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Yours sincerely

Pierrick Chevreux
Technical Adviser

-132 -



Scottish

11" April 2014

2.

. . Waler
hetee] fbl Toaningd to saren Sootiamd
P Allen i s e, : Development ?pera{igns
272 Bath Street i ER S H Y ; fe Bridge
Gl i ¢ Buchanan Gate Business Fark
asgow ¥ e L | Cumbemauld Road
G2 44R : i Stepps
L ~ o ! Clasgow
o (G33 6FB

Development Operations
Free phone Mumber
[YE

Dear Paul Allen
ZE1 Lerwick Harbour Sireet 8

Building Water Temporary Connection Application(s) - Capacity Review

Our Ref:

Thank you for your application regarding the above proposed develapment. Please note
our reference number, which should be quoted on all future correspondence.

Following a capacity review we can now canfirm at the present time:

There is currently sufficient capacity in the Sandy Loch Water Treatment Works and our
network to service the demands of your development.

Please Note:

There is currently capacity for a construction duration of 3 months.

Generat Notes:

e Scotlish Water's current minimum level of setvice for water pressure is 1.0 bar or
10m head in the public main. Any property which cannot be adequately serviced
using this pressure may require private pumping arrangements installed, subject to
compliance with the current water byelaws.

¢ Scottish Water is unable to reserve capacity therefore connections to the water
and wastewater netwarks can only be granted on a first come first served basis.
For this reason we will review our ability to serve the development on receipt of an
application to connect,

Nexi Steps:.

Your application has now been submitted for design review by our Development
Operations Technical Team, who will provide a response within 10 warking days. If the
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design is satisfactory and no further information is required you will then receive a formal
audit and quotation.

If you haVe any questlons pleasel contact us at

R or call us on IRERRERaRGE quoting your

reference number and a member of our team will be appy to assist you.

Yours sincerely

Plemck Chevreux
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